rD-3% (Rev. 3-22-44, - .
,

(\
\;4 o
‘I

FBI
Date: 4/7/66

Transmit the following in

-
o it

{Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL AIR MAIL - REGISTERED
{Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI
monﬁﬁésac, SAN FRANCISCO (100-55900) /

! RE 3 COMINFIL
@NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION,
DELANG, CALIFORNIA

Is - C- £,f

ReSan Francisco airtel 4/5/66. y
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

San Francisco, California
April 7, 1966

SF 100-55900
- PROTEST MARCH SPONSORED BY NATIONAL
: FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION, DELANO TO
- SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, MARCH 18, 1966 -~
APRIL 10, 1966
’ INFORMATION COMCERNING
Reference is made to San Francisco memorandum dated April 5,
1966.

nishe e following information on April 7, 19b6:

The marchers left Stockton, California, at 9:00 a.m. on April

5, 1966 and arrived at Lodi, California, at 3:00 p.m. The marchers
spent the night at Lodi, where they held a rally. They left Lodi
at 9:30 a.m. on April 6, 1966 and arrived at Thornton, California,
at 2:30 p.m., where they spent the night. At 10:00 a.m., April 7,
1966, the marchers left Thornton and were headed toward Hood,
California, where they will stay overnight. They are scheduled to
go from Hood to Freeport, California, for an overnight stay on
April 8, 1965, then to Yest Sacramento on April 9, 1966 and then

to arrive in Sacramento to see the Governor on Easter Sunday,
April 10, 1966,

—advised that there have been no incidents.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your
agency. ’ - T AR
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Date; u/ 8/ 66 :
|
{ransmit the following in ! .
(Type in plaintest or code) : i
Vi AIRTEL AIR MAIL (REGISTERED) ) '
(Priority) i
Nl mos Dmmon, FBI (100-444762)

¢ WhoM: = -SAC, L0S ANGELES (100-67445) (?)

RE: . COMINFIL )
_ NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION
X/ . ?glano, California

-C

00: Los Angeles

Re Los Angeles airtel and letterhead memorandum (
captioned as above dated 4/5/66.

Submitted herewith for the Buresu are the origina
and seven coples of a LHM sultablg for dissemination, one
copy each for Region II, 115th INTC, u. S. Armw, Pasadena,

U. S. Attorney and U. S, Secret Service, Los Angeles; Office @

of Naval Intelligence and Office of Specilal Investigations.

z Riverside County Sheriffts Office, Riverside,
California Police Department and Palm Springs, California ’
Police Department are fully cognizant of the plans of the
pProposed march,

LEAD SEE REVEPSE SIDE FOR

i ———
AND N 221 GATIAN
AU, LOadLalyiA )i

LOS ANGELES
AT RIVERSIDE AND PAIM SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA: Will
maintain conftact with local law enforcement agencles anmd will

report any arrests or incidents that might occur as a result
of this narch in a rom suitable for dissemination.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Los Angeles, Californila
April 8, 1966

. PROUTEST MARCH PROPCSED BY

= NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION
DLIANO TC SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA
MARPCH 17, 1965 - APRIL 10, 1g66
INFCRMATION CONCERNING

Reference is made to memorandum dated April 5,

. 1966,

On April 8, 1966, Gllbert Padilla, Vice-President
of the Nationai Farm Workers Union, advised the local Palm
Springs newspaper that support of the striking Delazno grape
workers had a route for the protest marzh they will holid in
Palm Springs, California, on Sunday afternoon. The merch
will be organized at Ruth Hardy Park and will return therc
for disbandment,

i

According to Padilla the new route and the choice
of the parik 2s an organization point was made necessary vhen
Reverend Thomas J. r'lahive, Pastor ol the Lady of Guadalupe
Catholiec Church refused use of church grounds., He said
marchers will gather at Hardy Park at 2:00 p. m. Sunday,
April 10, 1966, and the parade will begin thirty minutes
later., The route will be west on Tamarisk to Palm Canycn
then south to Arenas where marchers will turn north again
and retrace theilr steps to the park.

nov ne=d a pernit since they intend to march on the sidewalk

rwhich will not obstruct traffic.
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PRCTEST MARCH PROPOSED BY

NATIONAL FAP]1 WCRKERS ASSOCIATION
DELANG TO SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA

MARCH 17, 1966 - APRIL 10, 1966
INFORMATION CONCIRNING

According to the April 8, 1966, issue of the Press

Entert™
1terprise Newspaper the protest march was first organized

by th@® Riverside County Committee in “support of ths Dclano
grapé‘strikers after it was announced by Governor Edmund G.
Brown he would not meet Easter Sunday in Sacramento witn

" paraders there

Instead his aids announced he would spend the Easter
weex end with his family at Frank Sinatra's Tamarisk Country
Club home in Palm Springs.

Since then Governor Brown has zgreed to meet th:
strikers 4in Sacramento but the Palm Springs parade will be
started neverthelsuss as a gestereof sympathy with the
strikers in Delano. *

Copilies of this memorandum are bteing furniched to
Region II, 115th INTC, U. S. Army, Pasadena; U. S. Attorney
and U. S. Secret Service, Los Angeles; Office of Special

investigations and Office of lNaval Intelligence for informa-
tion and comnletion of thelr files

WhIA iR Wi b Vi W es W Vil ae - N B

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It 1s the property of the FBI ard
is loaned to your agency; it and 1ts contents are not to be
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distributed outside your agency.
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ugil'rr.n STATES DEPARTMENT OF‘}USTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

los Angeles, California.
April 11, 1966

R NMAAMTOATITY™. Ty
FROTEST MARCH SPONSCRED BY

' NATIONAL FARM WORKERS
= ASSOCIATION, DELANO TO
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA
o March 17, 1966 to April 10, 1966
- INFORMATION CONCERNING

»
mReference 1s made to memorandum dated April 8, 1966.

on apri1 11, 1966,

agvise at

wne ddec was conducted in Palm Springs, California, by a
group in sympathy with the Delano grape strikers. The parade
was conducted In a peaceful and orderly manner and no incidents
sccurred,

The Daily Enterprise, a newspaper for Riverside
County, 1n an article dated April 11, 1966, set forth in
part that following an orderly parade of some 200 persons
through downtown Palm Springs yesterday, leaders of the
"Committee to Support the Delano Grape Strikers" pledged to
keep thelr group alive to ald the farm workers in California.

- The march did not attract any large number of onlookers despitec
its wide publiclity over the past week. Little girls in
starched Easter dresses soslemnly paraded carrying signs
that read, "Away VWith Farm Slavery." The marchers did not
meet with Governor Edmund Brown, who was spending the day
in Palm Springs with his family at the Frank Sinatra residence,
hit® +hav Adi4

:
- rt A
¥y did not expect to.

oy

Following the wind-blown parade over a mile or zo
along Palm Canyon Drive, the marchers returned to Hardy Fark,
the organizatlonal point, whereleaders of the committee
cailed upon participants to continue thelr efforts in
behalf of the farm workers.
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PRCYZST MARCH SPONSORTD BY
UATIONAL AR WOPKERS ASSOCIATION
DILANO 70 SACRANEITO, CALT:ORNIA
MARCH 17, 1966 TO APRIL 10, 1966
INFORMATION CONCERNING

-——

S

Coples of this memorandum are being furnished to
Reglon II, 115th INTC, U. S. Army, Pasadena; United States
Attoirney and U, S. Secret Service, Los fngeles; O.fice of
Speclal Investigations and Office of Naval Intelligence,
Ior infommation &nd completion of their files.

-This document contains neither recommendations
nor concjpsions of the FBI. It is the property of the IBI
and is lggned to your agency; it and 1its contents are not
to be distributed outside your agency.
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April 11, 1966 P

PERSONAL 'AND CONFIDENTIAL

Honorable J. Edgar Hoover
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr, Hoover:

Last Uednesday night, April 6, the radio
carried the announcement that Schenley Industries
agreed to recognize the National Farm Workers nssocx-
ation, /and that an agreement had been execu d with
—Ceésar\Lhavez, head of the union, and Sldneyjorahak

“"attorney for Schenley."

I know that inevitably questions will
come up in the Bureau regarding the union and any : v
participation that I might have had in this matter. ;
For your personal information I had no knowledge of
the agreement, nor of the negotiations. 1 was nnt
consulted; I did not approve the agreement, nor wias I
informed of the developments. In fact I have never

Jf-
AR net Sidney Kors‘{ld’ ;rho is well known to the Bureau.

qi’ . " [l .
i P Naturally, l:he "die” is nowcesst and there-w
R is no other alternaCive but to close the ranks and
" . make the most pfiifie situation. e APR 15 K66
"4 [
) With best wishes and kind reweeds. e L
1 ! &
AN Sincerely,
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April 15, 1966 - =
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R
conceraing the agreement D:twoea Schenley Industrice .
B
and the Naticna! Farm Rorkers Assoclation. Your , pr—
rougiht’ainess in apprising me resarding’this matter K
i3 apore elat:d, ce ot
“NALED S pecrels, s -
[ APR 151966 JEH o —
| commrs

1- »4r. Netoach (sent with cover memo)
1-2r, Viek  (sent with cover memo)
1-.ir, ’08¢A (sent with cover memo)

*
i - Mr, Sullivan (sent with cover memo)

- &r. Morrell (sent with cover memo)

-

. NOTF: See Jopbes to vick memorandum dated 4-14-GS caption:d \?V %
< "Naliomal Tarm Workers Associatlon. E
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M. A, Jones

NAJIONAIL £ARM WORKEDRS ASSOCIATION

I SYNOPSIS
wrote the Director on concerning lahor a.gree'went executc.—!
51! _{nmh !"'h.u‘_n‘-‘ !er t.h'e Hn.lm-! -a_‘ o ?" u;'a's":.‘;‘é JAIE-?G‘{&E"“ ‘- . :ﬁx)

an-i “idney {lorshak, Attorney for Schenley Intustrics, Tn~. Tho
o.irc ctor has requested a summary on M5wA an { Lworshx.,

NoVA L e to car attention In October, 1J€%,
when contacted
the Cureau to express concern over an announcement that the Gid e

of Sconomnic Opportunity had granted this unton 9267,857 touse in n

scl{<help project regardiny mirrant workers in Californ*». Dur /

Tos Angeles OIIl:;e a'vise 1 on 10/20/55 that N ma.' 7 ‘.0' al
in.':pendent unton which hadi become afithate. ~ith the L' 1L-7 I
since Septamber, 1935. It wms reporteily orsanized tor tho piraaoa
o: gapporting :migrant farmers and grape picxere in thelr strik2 in
1ano.-€ahfn;nla
‘;J, *m allege1 purpose was to improve the wayes anil
liviny cam’itions of the migrant larm worker In this part of Tallfornis
and hare B cifives at 102 Adhany Street, Drlano, :al.fornia.

-
1
-~

«ve have ~onda-ted I'oiite ¢ inquirios convernins 1. -
and our information ind:ates it 15 not <ontrollef or mai le v b the

8
S

communisis but that several alteced memcbore have extromealy I'bceal

viewrs and that P mowbers or sympathizers have lurn!she ! sup i vt
to NFWA in its con!'ict with the grape zrowers,

n-lotare .
1 - dr. TeToach - "nclomure . ,( <
1 -2r. v.icX - Enclosure
1-"ir. g;‘.e -~ Enclosur-
1-Mip, sen - Tnclomire
O v, fallivan - .nclosurs
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M, A 'Ioau to V.i-k MMemo
T NAGICNAL YN L DIILERS ASTOSIANTION

#Cesar E. Chavex, (amder aad director of NTWA,
was formerly a recruiler for the Comamnity 8orvire Organization
(CSO), at San Jose, California. C8C isa war onpoverty typs
or-anization. Fe has opsnly been called a cominunist but oar
sources Jo nok have any Jelintte Infoémation in this rezard even
though be reportedly assoclates with left-wing  type individuals
and has been known to distribute coples of People's World, a
weet coamt communist nawspaper,

- ‘x Information concerning the NFFA activities of
Weonly Goepel, Rarvey Richards, David Ward Ravens an! dolares

SEOMMENDATION:

That atta-he ! Iatter b sept to -

- In -
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. A, J0Des to V. ick Memo
RL: RATIONAL FARM VOREERS ASSUC LATIUN

DETAILS

EACKGCROUND:

) Ly letter of 4-11-64,

Freforred to radio announcem ca ¥y

.y agreedrto recognize the National Farm W orkers Association (Nf‘nA)
&and that thisragreement had been executed with Cesar Chavez, representing
NFV.A, andBldney Korshak, attornsy for Schenley. The Lirector has roquested
a sunmary oo NFVA and Korshak.

Lif unATRON IN BUYILLS:

Cur files reveal that the NFWA ifirst came to our attention in
wctober, 1965, when
contacted the Lureau to wad concerned over
an ammouncement that the Office of Economic Uppor (GLO) kad granted
this unlon $287,887 to use In a self-help project to teach migrant workers In
Kern, Eings and Tulare counties of California citizenship and money wtnage-
ment. Since our files contained no record identiiiable with this unicn, we
requested our i0s Angeles uilice to furnish inforxmation available to thiem

mardmg NEV.A,

Lur Los Angeles Office advised on 10-20-63 taat NI, A was
a local indejpendent union which reportedly had ounly become sifillated with
Af~ClU since September, 1965. Allecedly this aiiiliation was only for the
purpose of supporting the migrat farmers and grape pickers strike in Celane,
Caltfornia. it was further repurted that the NI WA was led by a Ceeay 1., t.havez
and the purpose of tais union was supposedly to lmorove the weges and livine
conditions of the migrant farm worker in this parct of Cslitorals. 1his univn
claims it is an independent organization with oilices at 102 Albany utrect,
ielano, Califoraia,

, v-¢ have comducted limited Inquiries concerning NFV A for the

. parpose of detormining whether it has been infiltrated or controlled by tie
communists. (ur informsation indicates that it s oot controlled or guide:d by
the communists bat that several individuals that are allegedly membors ol this

-2~ CONIINUED - UVEit

LI
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M. A. Jones to Wick Memo
RE: NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION

L -

V Py pagy- |

organization have exiremely liberal views. Ii has aiso been determined
that various known Communist Party (CP) members or sympathizers have |
furnished 'upport to the NFWA in connection with its conﬂict with the grape
growers part of California. .

Cesar Chgver -y Mo Ry

Cesar E. Chavez has been described as the founder and Dlrector
of thé NFWA. He reportedly was born on 1-31-27, possibly at Delano, ,_California.
He mw%%gnsmgton Sreet, Delano, California, and has spent about
14 years in the ose, CalT.t'ornia, area prior to 1963 as a recruiter for the
Community 8ervice Organization (CSO) at S8an Jose. CS80 is a "war on poverty”
type organization. Chavez refuses to answer any questionnaires directed at him
by Credit Bureaus or similar organizations. He has openly been called a
communist at Delano City Council meetings; however, our sources do not possess

. any definite information in this regard even though Chavez reportedly associates
with "left-wing" type individuals and allegedly has been known to distribute copies
of "People’s World, ' a west coast communist newspaper, free of charge.

Chavez publishes and sells a paper called "El Malcriado"™ which
is described as the voice of the farm worker and the official voice of the NFWA.
Chavez has reportedly stated that he desires to open general stores in the San
Joaquin Valley to sell "commodities to farm workers at discount prices” and
to therefore create a boycott of local businesses. He allegedly has also started
a credit union for the farm workers who are members of the NFWA. One of
our sources has stated the opinion that Chavez is not altogether sincere in his
desire to asgist migrant workers but rather is interested in making a name ior -
himself and to gain financially. It was also reported that the $267,887 grant ---
approved by OEO for NFWA has aroused considerable public opi.nion aga.mst 1t.
In add:lﬂon to Chavez, ‘we have learned that Wendy Goepel, Earvey
Richards, David Havens and Dolores Huerta are involved in NFWA activites, -

Wendy Goepel' - IR . _

5 g 2t
‘ We pel is apparently identical with Wendy Pangbu pel
Wwho reportedly Was considering attending the Eighth yorld

Youth Festival in Helsinki, Finland, in 1962 along with other Stanford University
sindents There is no indication that she did attend. C fl/l"ﬁ :

- 3 - CONTINUED - OVER
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M, 2. Jonss tb W ick Nemo
il WATICHNAL FALM VWOLB LAY ASSCUIATION

darvey Iichards:

tiarvey Richards' assoclation with NFWA activities was reported
to be limited to taking vu'ioun photogranhs in connection with Nt A's labor
ulspute with

David S.ard "Havena:
?

™ David Ward . Exyens, a white male, born 12-17-35 and who
resided at Visalia, Californis, in October, 1965, listed his employmest as
béing with the Naticnal Council of Churches and an active member of the
Coilornia Migrant Ferm Jiinistry, a subsidiary of the Naticnal Counci o1
Lhurches. During lMay, 1904, liavens participated in a farm workere'.tris
in Dolsno slong with Chawvez. In addition to being an &dvisor of the Mi - 2,
be also participated in their picketing activities.

Dolores Clara Nuerta:

Joteres L :arg Hyerta, also known 28 Dojores Llara ‘w03, 4
Mexican Jemale, was btora on 4-10-20 anid resides at Lelanc, vallivrax. .o
i5 the Vice-Fresident ol [il'\ £ snl has oo other emplogment listed, he i
baca active in the Deiano area jor several yoars and {8 reported as tud wrivug
iorce on the picket Lincs of NFY-A. Huerta was the individual wio traveles to
* asbington, O. C., oo beaall ¢f Chaver and NFV. A for the purpose oi obla:niny
the grant from CLC

Information coming to our attention from vericus vunficemis!

evurces of our 1.os Angeles Cllice Indicates that »arlous . wembeis o1
8ymatuzers such as

Ry €XTCHESY &)l ally
and support of the activities of the Nr‘e.'! E EE@&: cigpate, It has alzo Lca

lesyned that this "sympathy ~ was boiny reflected in the form of monetar) i ntetba-

tions as well an food and clathing collections for me:nbcrs of the Ni . / . lsticigaling

a5 pickets.
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FROH/ 'AC SAN FRANCISCO (100-55900) *

€]

RE ~ : COMINFIL, NATIONAL FARM
WORKERS ASSOCIATION
DELANO, CALITORNIA
Is - C

i-(‘ .
-, ReSan Francisco airtel to the Bureau dated l&/l/‘,

Submitted herewith for tlte Bureau are 8 copies of
an LHM suitable for dissemination. One copy is furnished to
the Los Angeles Office and one copy is disseminated locally

\ _-to the Army, Navy and Air Force in San Francisco.

»
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U..ITED STATES DEPARTMENT Or JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
San Franc1sco, California:

- 1 tace
Iz Reply, Plcoe Rofer e Apri; 13, 1366
Fils Ne,

ST 100-553900

- PROTEST MARCH SPONSORED BY
NATIONAL FARM WORKERS
ASSOCIATION, DELANO TO
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA,

MARCH 18, 1966 - APRIL 10, 1966

TAMTADMA T ALy nnunr-nv-rnﬂ
LI‘IUI\MJJ.UI“ LUNLLRNLING

-adv:l.sed April 9, 1966 that the mapchers arrived in !est

Sacramento, California, on April 9, 1966 ending a 25 day, 300 mile
march from Delano, California, demonstrating a demand for recognltlc;
of their union. 1500 strikers and sympathxzers took part in an ever.-
ing rally, April 9, 1966, held at Our Lady of Grace School, Yest

Ve,

Sacramento, across the river from their final destination, the State
Capitol grounds, Sacramento. qadv*sed that the rally
was peaceful and no incidents occurred. ficers from the Californic

Highway Patrol, Yolo County Sheriff's Office (West Sacramento) and
the Sacramento Police Department were present during the rally and
officers from the Highway Patrol remained nearby all night.

madvised that at 1:30 p.m., April 10, 1966,
approximately archers and supporters marched to the Capitol
Grounds, Sacramento, from West Sacramento, a distance of one mile.
Approximately 6000 persons greeted the marchers upon their arrival &
the Capitol Grounds. The marchers demanded the appearance of Goverr
EDMUND BROWN, who was not available in Sacramento and had advised the
prior to Apr11 10, 1966 that he would grant them an audience on April

9, 1966 or April 11, 1966 but would not be available on Easter Sunday

It was announced to the crowd that Governor BROWN was belng picketed
at the home of actor-singer, FRANK SINATRA in Palm Springs, Californi

. ros ‘', e
//, PR A AT

'w !q‘-_‘_"!——“—r-n—-——---—.----—-'--p— - G A A S SR S O e e WA e e W YRR R R WR WES WS W

o FEE 0y

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the

FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it
and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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RE: PROTEST MARCH SPONSORED BY NATIONAL rARM WORKERS
ASSOCIATION, DELANO TO SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA,
3/18/E6 - 4/10/56 - INFORMATION CONCERNING

e

, Reverend WAYNE C. HARTMIRE of the migrant missions of
‘orthefn California, California State Assemblyman PHIL-SJTO, and
:ES AVRZ, Executive Director, National Farm Workers Association,
lelivered the principal addresses from the steps of the State Capitol
Juil dins- .

advised that the gathering on the Capitol
~ounds w peaceful in nature and no incidents of a violent nature
sccurréd. The meeting ended at approximately 4:00 p.m. The
‘acramento Police Department and California State Police were preseat

‘ime the antive mastins
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

los Angeles, California .
April 25, 1966

- COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF
* THE NATIONAL FARM WORKERS
ASSOCIATION, DELANO, CALIFORNIA
wpr INTERNAL SECWRITY ~ C
w

: On April zz, 1966, a source advised he had received
information to the effect that officials and associstes '
of the National Farm Workers Associlation (NFWA) in the
Tuture were planning ways to discredit law eforceament
agencies 1n localities effected by the farm labor; strike.

In the past NFWA has prepared publicity in advance of marches

and large picket lines,with a view toward being arrested for
pffenses such aa not having a parade permit or trespassing

AR TN SRV =% pe=fis¥ va

on private property, This source expects that NPWA will very
shortly attempt to file civil rights complaints with the

U.S, Department of Justice and state authorities, Source
pro#dtcietl that violations of lawswould be plannad by NFWA,
and carried through, with a view toward causing situations
with law enforcement agencies which could be dyighed® into
civil rights matter at a later date.

An article appearing in the April ZZ, '1966 issue
of the "Los Angeles Times", a dajily newspaper published in
Los Angeles, California, revegl that on the previms
Wednesday, NFWA Director Cesar vez and his aldes met
secretly with Vice President of the D1 Glorglo Corporation
Bruce WxSanborn, Jr. in Fresno in an effort to work out
differences over & company proposal to have an election
to determline if the farm workers wanted to be represented
by the union, This article went on to state as follows:
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SUBJECT: Cesar Chavez & United Farm Workers et al.
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\? BATIOMAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION (NFWA), SYMPATHY DEMONSTRATION AT ?
S & W FOOD COMPANY, THREE THREE FIVE ZERO MWORTH KEDZ1E, CHICAGO, i

I! :‘ILLIIOIS, MAY TWENTY FOUR, INSTANT, IN SUPPORT OF STRIKING DELA W

ol nCALIFDRHII MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS; IHFORMTI ON CONCERNING.

-

@SB ovisep FOR FIFTEEN P.M. THIS DATE THAT PICKETING AT

S & W VAREMOUSE DVWINDLED TO SIX INDIVIDUALS AT EIGHT A.M. AND PICKETS
DISCONTINUED MIME A.M. ANDOID 8GT RETURN ALTHOUGH PICXETING SCHEDULED s

ST UNTIL FOUR P.M. THIS DATE., PICKETS WERE PEACEFUL AND ORDERLY.
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{\T!ONJ‘\L FARM WORKXERS ASSOCIAT-{ON (N WA)» SYMPATHY

DEMONSTRATION AT-S & W FOOD COMPANY, THREE THREE FIVE ZERO
NORTH SXEDZIE, CHICAGO, ILLINOLS, MAY. DWENTY THREE, LAST> IN
SUPPORT OF STRIKING DELANO CALIFORNIA MIGRANT- GRARE RICKERS3
INFORMATION CONCERNING
RMATION CONCERNING

. b
g :

' RE CHICAGD TELETYPES MAY TWENTY. THREE, LAST,

AT EIGHT THIRTY.AM TODAY ADVISED WRAT PICKETING ! ! &
G T_THIRTY- AM TODAY ADVISED WHAT PICKETING |
RESUMED AT.S & W VAREHOUSE AZ;SEVEN AN TODAY WITH ONLY TNELUE ..
PICKETS. PICKETING SCHEDULED.T0 CONTINUE UNTIL FOUR PM, THIS

P cimsier T

. - -

DATE, VHEN WAREHOUSE CLOSES FOR EVENING, SECRET SERVICE, usa, /i< 41T
AND) MILITARY ADVISEDw >LHM FOLLONS. e e
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TIOIIAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION, SYMPATHY DEMONSTRATION

"

: A'l' S & W FOOD COMPANY, THREE THREE FIVE ZERC NORTH XEDZIE,

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, MAY TWENTYTHREE SIXTYSIX, IN SUPPORT OF
STRIKIMG DELAKO, CALIFORNIA MIGRAMNT GRAPE PICKERS; INFORMATION

Py
""""‘mr—-w—"“amrm o

__ CONCERNING, 11
Sl e W , U
1: b L

a ot — ADVISED THIS DATE

no=

AP?RO;LHATELY SIXTY PICKETS DEMONSTRATING AT CAPTIONED LOCATION
'I'OMY. DEMORSTRATION STAGED TO SHOW SUPPORT FOR STRIKING

CALIFORMIA MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS, DELANO, CALIFORNIA.
PEACEFUL DEMONSTRATION IM PROGRESS. ‘ ™
yd

GHICAGO PD COVERING. CHICAGO FOLLOVING, USA, SECRET (
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WATIONAL FARMEWORKERS ASSOCIATIQN_(NFWA), SYMPATHY DEMORSTRATION !
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AT S & ¥ FOOD COMPANY, THREE THREE FIVE ZERO WORTH KEDZIE, CHICAGO,

ILLINOIS, MAY TWENTY THREE, IRSTANT, 1IN SUPPORT OF STRIKING DELANO
!

CALIFORKIA MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS; INFORMATION CONCERMNING. U

o T —

RE CHICAGO TELETYPE, MAY TWENTY THREE, INSTANT,

RELIABLE SOURCES ADVISED TODAY THAT REPRESENTATIVE OF NFWA
COORDIMATED CHICAGO PHASE NATIONVIDE BOYCOTT AGAIRST DI GORGIO COR-
PORATION PRODUCTS AT S & W FOODS WAREHOUSE, CHICAGO, TODAY FROM SEVEM
A.N. UNTIL FQRR P.H. PURPOSE OF BOYCOTT TO CLOSE DOVE CHICAGO WIDVEST,
CALIFORMIA AND NEV ENGLAND DISTRIBUTION CENTERS OF DI GORGIO PRODUCTS.
AT PEAK OF CHICAGO DEMONSTRATION AN ESTIMATED SIXTY PICKEXS WERE /) |
PRESENT, NADE UP OF PERSONS FROM siunms\éo{éénhi%:ﬁ&'&;mj )
COMMITTEE OW RACIAL EQUALITY, AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE-COMMII]EE,

D
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ABD REPRESENTATIVES, MOST OF PICKETS LEFT BEFORE .NINE A.M. AND SKELTOM
u

NTIL VAREMOUSE CLOSED AT FOUR

FORCE OF FOUR T0 SIX PICKEIS REMAINE

P.M., AT WHICH TIHE‘ REHAIITG PICKETS DISPERSED,

DEMONSTRATION SUCCEEDED IN OBTAINING SOME INDIVIDUAL SUPPORT
OF MEMBERS OF TEAMSTERS UNION WHO REFUSED TO CROSS PICKET LINE,
PICKET LIME WILL BE RESUMED TOMORROW AT SEVEN A.M,, HOWEVER, IT

IS EXPECTED BY SATIOHAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION REPRESENTATIVE THAT

t
FEVER PICKETS WILL BE PARTICIPATING IN COMPARISON WITH NUMBER PICKETING

TODAY, DEMONSTRATION PEACEFUL. MO ARRESTS MADE,
SECRET SERVICE, UNITED STATES ATTORMEY, MILITARY, AND LOCAL
POLICE ADVISED, LHM FOLLOWS,
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" WORKERS ASSOCIATION
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ATY C
“SYNPATHY "DEMONSTRATION AT S & W FOOD
_COMPANY, 3350 NORTH KEDZIR "AVENUE,

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, MAY 23, 1966,
IN SUPPORT OF STRIKING DELANO,

100-11392 (American
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CG 100-42662

Re Chicago tels dated 5/23/66 and $/24/66, to the -t
Bureau, no copies to Boston, Los Angeles, New York or San -
Francisco. & . -
3 ‘ - =
Zro are enclosed herewith for the Bureau 15 copies ¥
of a lette ad wmemorandum (LHM) and appropriate copies for
listed offices, dated and captioned as above,

..If

In addition to the above copies of this LHM, copies
are being designated for Secret Service, 113th INTC Group,
NISO 9ND, 0SI, all Chicago, lllinois, for information purposes.

The socurce used in the 1LHM is former -

The Chicago Office has insufficient information on
which to identify JIM ARNOLD and HARRY JOHNSON wmentioned in the
attached LHNA.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREA[; OF INVESTIGATION

= Chicago, Illinois

MayQi, 1966

brd
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- NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION
SYMPATHY DEMONSTRATION AT S & W
FOOD COMPANY, 3350 MORTH KEDZIE
AVENUE, CEICAGO, ILLINOIS, MAY 23,
.1966, IN SUPPORT OF STRIKING DELANO,
CALIFORNIA, MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS
INFORMATION CONCERNING

stated on May '

,» one Arnold, who identified himself as a University
of Chicago sfudent as well as a fuli-time volunteer of the
National Farm Workers Association (NFWA) and a wmeamber of the
Hyde Park Students for a Democratic Society (SDS), Chicago,
was atteapting to pass out the following leaflet on the Chicago
Circle Campus:
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Since September 8, 1965, 3500 farm worker families in
Delano, California, kave been on strike to get for themselves
thes e things other workers are legally guaranteed: the right
to organize into a unlion and to bargain collectively, the
right to a living wage, the right to humane working condi-

tions ajr the right to dignity on the job,

T‘ DiGiorgio Corporation, which last year grossed
$231,800,000, which owns L5600 acres in the strike gzone (and
more than 26,000 acres all together), which has four dir-
ectors on the board of the huge B ank of America, and whose
wide-ranging corporate interosts make it truly an economic
octopus, 1s being challenged by its field workers, whose
only power is their unity of purpose and strength o deter-

mination, and whose only weapon is their non-viclent strixe.
THEY NEED YOUR HELP!

A nation-wide boycott is being conducted agalnst
DiGiorglo products. 8§ & W Foods warehouses are being
ciosed down in Califarnia and New England by large groups
of pickets with the suppat of Teamsters! unions.

The midwest distribution center for DiGlorglo products
* i1s here 1in Chicago. t 1is crucial that it be closed dewn
temporarily to show DiGlcrgio the strength of suprat for
the strike. The Teamsters have 1ndibated willingness to
respect pickest lines at the warehcuse. Whether they do or

itk mowv o masambdemeoart trmarm dlia Pavan m mE Aalrad 7 Lo
Sd%F W sl Y o UULIUL‘IBULJU M MILL Ullu AUl T UL Uul p.l.bbcu Py i=g )

The warehouse 1s located at 3350 N. Kedzie, one block
north of Belmont and the JFK Expressweay. On Monday, May 23,
1966, at 7:00 AM, people from all parts of ths city will
meet at the S & W warehbouse for a mass demonstration-picket.
The most effective ald you can give the strikers is to be
there.

_ B oycott and consumor pigh€ting will continue until
- the strike 13 WON. Tc help ontact the strike coordinator
on your campus, call Farpy¥ ‘Johnson at 939-2794, or write
NFWA, 1300 4abash, Chicago, Illinois.
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RE; NATIONAL HORARW! WORKERS ASSOCIATION
SYMPATHY DEMONSTRATION AT 8 & ¥ POOD
COMPANY, 3350 NORTH KEDZIE AVENUE,
CEICAGO, ILLINOIS, MAY 23, 1966,

IN SUPPORT OF STRIKING DELANO,
CALINGRNIA, MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS

nold was told by the Iliinois Circlie Campus Police
that he q‘id not pass out the above leaflet unless he obtiined
‘ivor. gponsorship of the Illinois Circle Campus chapter of
the SDS, Arnold secured this authority and was then permitted
to distribute the leaflet with the stamp of the "SDS, UICC
Chapter" thereon,,

On May 23, 1966, it was ascertained I NN
mthat telephone number 939-2794 is listed
foetne CAtholic Bishop of Chicago Resettlement and/ar Cardinal's
Committee for Spanish Speaking Peovle, 1300 North Wabash
Avenue, Chicago,Illinois. An unidentified‘person answering
the telephone revealed that Harry Johnson who is affiliated
with the NFWA had been given space,and use of the aforementioned
telephong at the address because of the interest various
members of the Catholic clergy have taken in the plight of
Spanish speaking persons here in the United States. The
aforementioned unidentified person answering the telephone
stated that at that time Johnson was out conducting the
picketing of the S & W Food Company Warehouse,
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LA T - - . -
. Aiii ii ray 23, I%g it was ascertainedP( o s
that Pau th, self identified - )
ational Secretary of the ,and the SDS itself had an

interest in the picketing of the S & W Food Company Warehouse,
According to-Booth, the SP8~had persons out picketi e /
3 & ¥ Pood Company Warehpuse that date and that ebb,

a 8SDS member associated with the United Packing House Food
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handling the 8DS interest in this matter,
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BE: NATIONAL FOFARM; WORKERS ASSOCIATION
SYMPATHY DEMONSTRATION AT 8 & W FOOD
COMPANY 3350 NORTH KEDZIE AVENUE,
CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS, MAY 23, 1966,

IN SUPPORT OF, STRIKING DELANO,
CALIPORNIA, MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS

#on May 23, 1966, advised that !!
oyco against DiGiorgio Corporation products at the 8 & W

Food Company Warehouse, Chicago, began at 7:00 AM on May 23,
1966, and ended at 4:00 PM, that date when the warehouse
//’ clogsed for the evening. The peak of the demonstration was shortly

befora 9:00 AM when an estimated 60 pickets were participating.

. Most of the pickets left before 9:00 AM and a skeleton force
ranging from four to six pickets remained until the warehouse
closed for the evening, at which time the remaining pickets
disbursed. The picketing was peaceful, there were no incidents
and no arrests.:.’ o ST

w4 i

on May 23, 1966,
it was learne Oug arry Johnson representing the NFWA
that he had conducted the Chicago phase of the national
boycott against the DiGiorgio Corporation, and ‘Schenley
Products at the 8 & W Food Company Warehouse, 3350 North
Kedzie Avenue, Chicago, that date from 7:00 AM until 4:00 P,
The purpose of this boycott was to close down the Chicago
Midwest, California and New England distribution centers of
DiGiorgio products. At the peak of the demonstration some 60
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RE: NATIONAL .* FARM. WORKERS ASSOCIATION ;
SYMPATHY DEMONSTRATION AT 8 & W POOD
COMPANY, 3350 NORTH KEDZIE AVENUE, .
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, MAY 23, 1966, &
IN SPPPORT OF STRIKING DELANO, o
CAL IA, MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS = =
- »

-

pickets re present, made up of persons from the SDS,Congress
of Racial Equality (CORE), American Friends Service Committee
(Quakers), striking Chicago welfare employees and some

Catholic snd Protestent groupe and/or representatives. A

T amEmY Wman e M wEWR UWeIw e = e e iR T - - -

good number of the pickets were studenis who left before
9100 AM and a token force of four to six pickets remained
at the scene until the warehouse closed in the evening.
Johnson stated that Lee lebb of the SDS was actxve in

- [ P W - . i ey . L
co-ordinating the actions of the SDS pickets during th
demonstration.

Continuing it was learned from Johnson that there
was no outright support of the picketing by the Teamsters
Union itself but that the picketers received some individual
support from a number of the teamster workers who refused
to cross the picket line. It was also learned through Johnson
that Cesar Chavez, active in organizing the grape workers
in California, had been ir Chicago that date confering

: in reference to the strike with various people in the
Chicago area, He left at 1:45 PM and returned to California.
Johnson said that in the past the NFWA had received the
support of some Teamster Union locals in carrying out their
strike against the DiGiorgio Corporation products. They

- had been most successful with the Teamster Union on the
West Coast. Johnson remarked that the NFWA with the aid of
CORE and other civil rights groups had been quite successful
in getting DiGiorgio and Schenley products removed from

-h.‘--- 'lnnlf-d in stnran 'In Harlem and annlr‘lvn Noaw York
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According to Johnson the picket line would resume at 7:00 AM
on May 24, 1968, however, it was not expected that more than
ten or 12 pickets would participate on that date.

n May > s QUVIS 1A g
.- esuned at S & ¥ Food Company Warehouse at 7:00 AM May 24, 1966,
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RE: NATIONAL YPARN ' WORKERS ASSOCIATION

SYMPATEY DEMONSTRATION AT S & ¥ FOOD -
COMPANY, 3350 NORTH KEDZIE AVENUE, i
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, MAY 23, 1966, P
IN BypPORT OF STRIKING DELANG -
CAL TA, MIGRANT GRAPE PICKERS ~

with on 12 pickets present. Although picketing was scheduled
to continue until 4:00 PM that date, when thecwarehouse closed
for the “evetlong, :%ths . pickets discontinued at approximately
9:00 AN and did not return. The picketing was peaceful and
orderly. There were no incidents or arrests.. - .

On Mav 25 10as R

A mwmy wig - Vww g i

was learned from Harry Johnson that the picketing of ]
Company Warehouse, Chicago, terminated on May 25, 1966,at 9:00 AX
because members of the Teamsters Union indicated they would

no longer honor the NFWA picket line. Johnson indicated

that during the picketing he had received assistance froa

Jim Arncld, a full~time volunteer worker with the NFWA.

Johnson also indicated that the efforts of the NPWA in

the Chicago area since it had nat received full support
from the Teamsters Union would now be directed to picketine

——— AW gaw e U Wi WY AWRT VAL

and attempting to influence retail stores to take DiGiorgio
and Schenley products off of their shelves.

L
L"

The above information was furnished to the

-1' Secret Servicel Chiiaio
113 . Group

of Y
!Hwara V. ﬂnraﬂan an’ others of the United States

Attorney's Office, Chicago.

A documentation of the W, E. B, Du Bois Clubs of

America (and the W. E, B. Du Bois Clubs of Chicago) is
attached, i
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1 APPENDIX

PR

W.E.B. DU BOIS CLUBS OF AMERICA (DCA)

"A source has advised that on QOctober 26-27, 1963, a

conferencg of members of the Communist Party (CP), including
national&lunctionaries. met in Chicago,Illinois,for the purpose
of setti in motion forces for the establishment of a new

national rxist-oriented youth organization which would hunt

for the st peaceful transition to socialism. The delegates

to this wmeeting were cautioned against the germ of anti-Soviet
and anti-CP ideologies. These delegates were also told that it
would be reasonable to assume that the young soclalists attracted
into this new organization would eventually pass into the CP

itself.

A second conference of over 20 persons met in Chicago
on December 28-29, 1963, for the purpose of initiating a "call"
to the pew youth organization and planning for a founding con-
vention to be held in June, 1964,

A second source has advised that the founding convention

for the new youth organization was held from June 19-21, 1964,
at 150 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, California, at which
time the name W.E.B. DuBois Clubs of America (DCA) was adopted.
Approximately 500 delegates from throughout the United States
attended tbis convention. The aims of this organization, as set
forth in the preamble to the constitution, are,"It is our belief
that this nation can best solve its problems in an atmosphere of
peaceful coexistence, complete disarmament and true freedom for
all peoples of the world, and that these solutions will be
reached mainly through the united efforts of all democratic
elementis in our country, composed essentially of the working
people allied in the unity of Negroes and other minorities with
whites. We further fully recognize that the greatest threat to
American democracy comes from the racist and right wing forces
in coalition with the most reactionary sections of the econonmic
powver gtructure, using the tool of anti-Communism to divide and
destroy the unified struggle of the working people. As young
people in the forces struggling for democracy, we £hall actively
Btrive to defeat these reactiouary aund neo-fascist elemenis and
to achieve complete freedom and democracy for all Amcricans,
thus enabling each individual to freely choose and build the
society he would wish to live in. Through these struggles we
feel the American people will realize the viability of the
socialist alternative.”

7
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e constitution further states that this new
organizatigh shall be a membership organization open to
individua or if five or more people so desire, a chbapter
can be fo d which shall in turn be guided by the policies
and principles of the parent organization.

¢ l*lf’?

As of October, 1965, the headquarters of the DCA vas
located 2zt 954 McAllister Street, San Francisco, Califernia.

Over the Labor Day weekend, 1965, the NfA heid a
ccnference in Chicago, Illinois. According to a2 third source,
a new zlzto of national officers was elected at this conferonce,
which lncluced Chzirman HUGH STERLING POWLER, 11 (who.zrcerding
to the third source, attended a CP cadre encampment held at Camp
Midvale, New Jersey, inm June, 1965, and following his election

*
as Chairman of the DCA, attended another national CP cadre youth

conference held on September 9-12,1965, on a farm lccated in
Northern Iandiana, according to a fourth source); Director of
Publicity CARL ELLENGER BLOICE (who was elected to the San
Frarccisco County Committee CP in April, 1964, according to a
fifth source); Educational Director MATTHEW "DYNAMITE" HALLINAN
{who in June, 1964, was stated to be the Youth Representative
on the Northern California CP District Board, according to a
Bixth source); Organizational Secretary TERENCE "XAYO" HALLINAN
(who, according to a seventh source, met in June. 1965, with the
District Staff of the Illinois CP to discuss the proposed DCA
Midwest Summer Project), and Treasurer SUSAN PHYLLIS BORENSTEIN
(who, according to an eighth source, has attended meetings of
the Youth Club of the CP of lllincis during 1965 in connection
with the DCA Summer Project).

APPENDIX
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1 , APPENDIX

W.E.B. DU BOIS CLUBS
OF CHICAGO (DCC)

On May 3, 1965, a source advised that on June 30,
1964, a group of young people who attended the founding
convention of the W, E,B., DuBois Clubs of America (DCA), met
in Chicangnd adopted a statement of purpose and constitu-
tion form#Mg the DCC as an affiliate of the national DCA.

“his source further advised that at a wmeeting of
the Chicago Area of the Midwest Region of the DCA held April
3, 1965, the boundary of the Chicago Area was establisbed to
include all of Illinois north of Springfield, Illinois, and
all of Indiana. At this weeting, TED PEARSON, Chairman of
the Youth Club of the Communist Party of Illinois, was
elected Area Coordinator.

A second source advised on November 26, 1965, that
as of November, 1965, TED PEARSON continues to be the Chicago
Area Coordinator of the DCA and the official headquarters is
located at the PEARSON apartment, 1808 North Cleveland Avenue,
Chicago, Illinois.

The second source advised that there is currently
only one club operating in the Chicago Area and that is on
the west side. This club operates a Freedom Center at 2829
wWest lake Street, which is open Beven days a week to the
teenagers on the west side.

This docnment eantaing nrither racommendations nor
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Memorandum
to : DIRECTOR, FBI pate: 6/15/66 {
’

WUron : SAC, LOS ANGELES (100-67449) (P)

i !
SUBJECT: . GOMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF THE [ ‘{ ;
(“NATIONAL PARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION IR A
; 0, CALIFORNIA / L
¢ -
. ‘ - B
/. ‘Encloaed for the Bureau are slx coples of a letter- h f

/ head memorandum dated and captioned as above,

The Los Angeles indices contain no pertinent dat
concerning GENE BOUTELIER, a Fresno, California, ministe
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UNATED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Los,Angeles, Californila
June 15, 1966 oL

R LY R T I

- COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF THE NATIONAL
“FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION - DELANO, CALIFORNIA
L 3

.: FoY ¥ S X

: advise
S ue o cope,  a pu catlon the United States

.--«= Natlional-Student-Association~{USNSA), 2115 "S" Street, -North-

' west Washington, D. C., contalned an article revealing that
USNSA planned to send a group of 200-300 students to Delano
during the summer of 1966. This group is to be headed by
Gené~Bouteller, a Fresno, California, minister, and students
in the group will be from colleges all over the United States,

- L

According to the above article the purpose of the

project would be to teach the students farm laborer organizing,

demonatrating and boycott techniques, so that they would be
able to return to their respective areas to apply thelr know-

ledge to assist in the cause of the farm workers and civil rights

matters.

On June 6, 1966,

LN EE Y

. . iCeaséF*éhavez, President of the National Farm Workers

Association (NFWA) has been sending letters and pamphlets to -~

universities all over the United Statea in an attempt to recruit

students and professors to come to Delano during the summer of

1966 to assist in organizing the farm workers. Chavez has men-
tioned that he would like to have 2000 astudents come to the San

Joaguin Valley this summer to serve the NFWA cause. —
m:.ieves that possibly several hundred students may

ale themselves with NFWA this summer, but certainly not _

a8 many as one or two thousand, _

During the past two months, NFWA has directed most
of its pilcket action toward the DiGiorgio Corporation farms in

Tulare Count California. There has been little activity in
\ Delano. M believes further that NFWA will con-
' _ tinue to clv rights into their activities, which will
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COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF THE NATIONAL _
' PARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION - DELANO, CALIFORNIA. R +
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include a.c.cusationa of police brutality and civil rig,hta
violations against law enforcement agencies. He is of the 2
opinion that the civil rights aspect of the situation may -
be a subs tute ror_Chavez'a fallure in organizing farm ‘:

: . workers, v, - v s , ) =,
_\- "-‘,;_ _.-". ,;;4\, - . -t . ReSah T o .‘ e-t- “" -;*-'}'"’.: :
R T ",'mla ‘document containg: fielther recommendationa WA d;!;‘-;":;,;

. por ‘conclusions of the FBI. -It¥is the property of the FBI.. SR AR My §
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Date:  §/28/66 E
Transmit the following in 1
(Type in plain test of cods) 1|
Vie _AIRTEL N |
- . {Priority or Method of Mailing) )
e E e I
- .
TO: DRRECTOR, FBI
/- FROM: Jc. SAN ANTONIO (62-New)
L
Y RE: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY,
A7 TEXAS, AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS
f OF THE(NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION
“c)/ MISCELLANEOUS -~ INFORMATION CONCERNING

X

vy
Reference is made to San Antonio LHMs dated 6/7 ! 22/66,

captioned UNKNOWN SUBJECT; Threat to Bomb Starr County Courthouse
Rio Grande City, Texas,

Enclosed for the Bureau are 11 copies of LHM dated

Texas; Secret Service, San Antonio and Austin; Texas Department
of Public Safety, Austin; Austin Police Department; Travis
County Sheriff's Office, Austin; 112th INTC; 0SI, 10th District;
and ONI. ,
i
Enclosed for Houston and Los Angeles are two copies
each of above-mentioned LHM. One information copy of LHM

and airtel furnished El Paso inasmuch as HUERTA reportedly

resided or worked t1;§9iﬂ{i}” in that area.
¢

and captioned as above, suitable for dissemination., Local ;>;L//
dissemination has been made to USA, San Antonio; AUSA, Brownsvilld,

P-Bureau (Encs, 1B Oouiws _t .-
1-E1 Paso gEnc. 1)) S8, Sty . P :
2-Houston {(Encs, 2 : )
2-Los Angeles (Lncs, 2) 97 G2 ONL Ol CRO j 7/ 4 Y
6=-San Antonio (2-62-!Jew)m r Mlm ‘Jd.. JL“{ /_.. .y
(2-100-10122) (IWA) orw. —— e Gy e
e —— . R
' ~b6=-1620 4 JUL 1 oe
HHC:JMK:eks - 4 ’
¢lu) - . f f{c By. 7'11‘{
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SA 62«New

As set forth in referenced LHMs, EUGENE NELSON
has been organizing farm workers in Ric Grande City, Texas,
for the past saveral weeks,

NZLSON resided in Houston, Texas, for a short time
and, prior to that, was reportedly instrumental in the
organizing 9f the grape-pickers in Delano, California,
now residesdin Rio Grande City.

,‘ring the first few days of NELSON's lorganizing
activities in Rio Grande City, CHARLES McKINLE ITH was
reportedly assisting him; however, SMITH has“hét been identified

s being in that area in recent weeks,

£

DOLORESIUERTA, also active in organizing the grape-
pickers in Delano, California, has been assisting NELSON in
the Pio Grande City “area; however, it is not known if shg11j :
is still in that area, . -

The 6/28/66, edition of the San Antonio News, a daily
newspaper published in San Antonio, contained an article
reflecting that two top leaders of striking Rio Grande Valley
farm hands disclosed on 6/27/66, they are at odds over affiliation
i ja-based union. EUGENE NELSON, president, and
TWCHEZ, vice president, acknowledged that a major basis
forTthelr dissent is a pamphlet the founder of the John Birch
Society is credited with editing. -

The article further reflecfed that SANCHEZ would
oppose affiliation of Independent Workers Association (IWA)
with the National Farm Workers Association (NFWA) "until those
guys in California clear their names of this communism,"

It should be noted he was apparently referring to the NFWA.

This article also reflected that NELSON told a
reporter, "I'm not a communist and don't know of any communiets

here.,... if there are communists in the Rio Grande Valley it
ic hapcauna thara ara conditione hare that are conducive to

w S R A WA W B id R W A 8l i W W AT - - LRV LA T

their activity.
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"I don‘t like communists any more than the
Birchers do., That's why I'm here -- to set conditions
right before the communists get here.”

“ For the information of the Bureau and recipient
offices, the Catholic Church has become involved in this
situati The Valiey Evening Monitor, a McAllen, Texas,
daily newspaper, issue of o/. contained an article
which lected that Msgr. DAN NING, of Mission (Texas),

and ArcMBishop ROBE EY3f the San_Antonio ArchJdiocese
were odds on 6 66, over the Catholic Chupch™s position
in the Starr County strike for higher wages for faram hands.

Msgr. LANNING , in a sermon at St. adzzz:Catholic
Church in Mission, Sunday morning, charged clergymen from
San Antonio who have taken part in the strike are "imposters
and intruders" and that they "do not speak isr the church."

The article also stated that Father CHARLES GRAHMANN,
scoretary to Archbishop LUCEY, said on behalf of the Bishop
on 6/20/66, that "Monsignosr LANNING is of the old school that
believes priests should sit in their rectory and watch the
world Eo by and not get involved in the social evils of the
world,

Father GRAHMANN agreed that the two priests who
participated in a so-calied “civil rights™ march in Rio Grande
City do not officially represent the Church, although he said
Egeyywent to Rio Grande City with the "permission" of Archbishop

CLY.

Both the Political Association of Spanish-Speaking
Organizations (PASO) and the Teamsters Union have expressed
interest in helping the strikers, It should be noted that
PASO is an organization formed in about 1960 which has chapters
throughout the State of Texas, Its primary purpose is political
sducation of individuals of Latin American descent and is not
tied to either the Republican or Democratic Party.
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SA 62eNew !

The Los Angeles Divison made available a copy of
a leaflet distributed by the DuBois Clubs at Los Angeles
which was an appeal to raise money, food, and clothes for
the str;k.rs.

Although CHARLES McKINLEY SMITH (supra) has reportedly ?*'f

helped NELZON in this matter, based on data available to the ‘ﬁJf
San Antonx‘ Dleszon, it is believed a COMIWFIL investigation -

should n stituted by San Antonio at _this time. R

P
and has said he is not a zommunist.

The Los Angeles Division should furnish any available

information to San Antonioc reflecting subversive act;vxty
on the part of EUGENE NELSON or DOLORES HUERTA or any information

reflecting communist influence in the IWA or NFWA°

Houston should furnish San Antonio any i1nformation
available refiecting communist influence or infiltration in
this matter by any persons from the Houston Division area inasmuch
as NELSON headquartered in Houston prior to moving to the
San Antonio Division area.

communist infiltration in this strike, 3an Antonio is conducting

Unless further inicrmation is received refiecting \
no COMINFIL investigation,

The Bureau wili be kept advi:ea ot any iurther
developments concerning trhe proposed march,

I\
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UNITEL STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
l-‘EPERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION

In Reply, Pisase Refar » San Antonio, Texas

File Ne.

COPIES DPPTROYED

June 28, 1966
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‘ PROPO3 MARCH FROM RIO_GRANDE CITY,
TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF

The June 23, 1966, edition of The Valley Morning
Star, a daily newspaper published at HarIingen, Texas,
contained an article captioned, "Melon Pickers Talk of

March on Austin,"” This article was datelined Rio Grande
City, This article reads as follows:

Union support for Euﬁzgglﬁ;;;;n s National / ’
Farm Workers_ Association local t 3 of Starr County .

grew honday after rece1v1ng backlng at a meat cutters i;
convention in Harlingen Sunday. Plans for a Farm g
Workers march from Rio Grande City to Austin were also
in the talking stage. /,

.f

Nelson said that lo vans of Austin, Secretary-
Treasurer of the Texas ATL-CI0, had agreed to provide
$250 needed as a deposit for a telephone zt NFWA Headquarters
in Rio Grande City.

Lvans was one of several labor chiefs from
arocund the nation who met with Valley Amalgamated MHeat
Cutters and Butchers Workers Union of North America when
it pledged suppcrt for the Starr County farm picketers,
At the meeting in ilarlingen, the union voted to donate
3300 to the HFWA local., Announcement of the additional
+250 came llonday.
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Another development hatched over the week
end and announced Monday by Nelson was the proposed
Rio Grande Clty-to-Austln march. The march is similar
in concept to one which called attention to the
California grape pickers strike early this year, Nelson
saidg

P
#The march would pas
r and be timed to end in Aus
Nelson said,

b8y

Although plans for the march are not definite,
the strike leader figures it would take about a month
to cover thé distance to Austin. The one in California
covered 325 miles and took 25 days.

: Support for the idea of such a march came last
.“J’K;gk from the Rev, Shenrnllrﬁhlth and the Rev, K, William
i

llian of the San Ant; iocese, and the Rev, Jack
/ A;;’EBrgf and the Rev, Pau e of the Amarlllo Dlocese,
A Nelson said, -

vd

—
.

Evans added his support and suggested that the
march should terminate in Austin on Labor Day.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are
not to be distributed outside your agency.
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MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSQCIATION_AND _FROM RIO

L -

=~ . RAL BUREAM 5 bt N
I:-T 0. $. DEPARIMER) o NSt e Mr. Tolso P
*:  COMMUNICATIONS SIT'idY z) . 35,’“"':__ '
JuL4 1%6 . - L.
Y M L”k-———
TELETYPE / Mr. Corpn
' * Mr. Cnnnd
Mr, Felt
FBI SANANTON
542 PM UIGENT 7/4/66 EGL W“SIK
T0 DIRECTOR
FROM SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) | PAGE
‘ B
4

PROPOSED @cu FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY

“>‘<‘

GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY FOUR, ONE NINE SIX

SIX, MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONERNING,

RE SAN ANTONIO AIRTEL DIRECTOR JUNE TWO NINE LAST AND

-

~"F’.?_Im$£.7 PEMATC N Immm T Ty e

DIRECTOR AIRTEL JULY ONE LAST.

APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED MARCHERS COMPLETED Ti!!!!' E!E

OF MARCH TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, ON JULY FOUR INSTANT BY MARCHING FROM
RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO SULLIVAN CITY, TEXAS. MARCH TO RESUME
TUESDAY, JULY FIVE, NEXT, AND CONTINUE TO FRIDAY WHEN MARCHERS EXPECT

TO ARRIVE AT SAN JUAN CATHOLIC CHURCH, SAN JUAN, TEXAS. NO INCIDENTS
OF VIOLENCE OR DISTURBANCE OF ANY KIND REPORTED TODAY.
BLREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED OF ANY PERTINENT nsvuovnsms.kgf\

END 1 p0- qu‘(//é"/ t’?
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. FBI

Date:  g/29/66
Tranamit the foliowing in

4l— e =

A —

s rptliplﬂullwiml
a Ly 7V ﬁ/‘\.—

Vie AIRTEL B Pt
S iy == P K I
, ' JU EE
1 1or % pirecror, rer Date Forw.... 2ot 9 166 . = i
g | _ .

\ . How Forw.. Nal
FROYPR SAC, SAN ANTONIO (52-New) I |
] 0nrﬁ~ By Lo Lk . i
/ RACIAL :
:/ RE: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, ' = « UNIT i
TE TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF
THESATI RM_WORKERS-ASSOCIATION, _

AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO
SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY 4, 1985
HISCELLANEOUS - INFORHATION CONCERNING

Re San Antonio airtel dated 6/28/66, captioned,
"PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN,
TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL FARH WORKERS ASSOCIATION.

Enclosed to the Bureau are 11 coples of LHM
dated and captloned as above, suitable for dissemination.
* Local dissemination has been made of the LHM to USA, San
Antonio, AUSA, Brownsville, Secret Service, San Antonio and
Austin, Austin PD, Travis County Sheriff's Office, 112th
INTC, OSI, 10th Distriet, ONI, 8th Naval District.

Enclosed for Houston and Los Angeles are two
copies each of above-mentioned LHM. One copy of LHM is
furnished El Paso fop-informdtion in view of the fact they
have received previous/cgmminications,

G—Bureau (Encs, 1l ENCLOSUB’E

1-E1 Paso (Enc, 1) (Info)

Y
/

s

e ——— —

w e o ey — . .

‘ L T A s e R w m——

2-Houston (Enecs, 2) R 66
2-Los Angeles (Encs, 2)
6=-SA (2-62-New)
{2-100-10122) -
| Ge——————
{1-66-1620)
- - - GWHC:eks
xéﬁ‘”
oA
l
5TJUL 1 166
Approved: Sent
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| malso advised that MARGLE SANCHEZ is vice
grcs;dent ocal union and LUCIQ}GALVAN has been active
n handling the distribution of food.in connection with thc '

strikers, T

SOURCES -
Identit! of Sourcs File Where Located
 vEr e '

CLASSIFICATION \I

Enclosed LHM is classified "CONFI IAL"™ inasmuch
as it contains information from a confidenWfal informant of
continuing value, the unauthorized d;sclosurc of which could
r;sultf;n identification and compromise future effectivonoss
thereof.

’)"‘)J/

—— - e W wimits Eale S | e S—

© W VTR e 5 W e p—

-
-

, .‘-u S
.

o S e U )
\t -, .P'!-" .,'"" - - “ .- - - - "“ ‘0’ o - \
T S AR R S T TR '““‘\- = :._"14\_ T 4"\..’"*;

~
S A . ““-r kR, W ___.-..-,‘_,

..-.. LY



- O\

UNITED >TATES DEFARTMINT OF JUSTI .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

June 29, 1966

- _ CONFIENTIAL
2
: N

PROPOSED MARTH FROM R10 GRANLE CITY,
TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF
TIHE NATIONAL FARM WORKLRS ASSOCIATION,
AND FROM RIZ GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO SAN
JUAN, TEXAS, JULY &, 1966

't IR

On June 2&, 1955, 3A T-I informed that information
has been rec=1ved by A T-1 from a source whom he did not
wish to i1dentify that members of the National Farm Workers
Association plan a march from Rio Grende City, Texas, to
the vi:zinity of San Juan, Texas, on July 4, 1966,

2X T-2 said Eugene Nelson is a leader in the
National Farm Workers Association strike in the Rio Grande
Valley.

This document contains neither recommgndations nor conclusions
ot the FBI, 1t is the property of the FBI and is lcaned to
your agency; 1t and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency,

E le: 117 conrTRlTIAL

1
l [¢7ﬁ__ Excluded automatic
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIUE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
(]

n :rPhurRejc. San Antonio, Texas

Fils Na,

Charactér

Reference

June 29, 1966

‘ ’
-
PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE <
CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS,
BY MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL FARM

WORKERS ASSOCIATION, AND FROM
RIO GRANDE CITY, TEYAS TO SAN

Tt ol A bt 2l B w iy

JUAN, TEXAS, JULY 4, 1966

San Antonio memorandum dated
and captioned as above,

All sources (except any listed below) whose
identities are concealed in referenced communication
have furnished reliable information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor

conclusions of the FBI.

It is the property of the FBI

and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are
not to be distributed outside your agencye.
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7.1-68
. Adrtel 1 '- E
v
."j, -
- . . .
Te: &85, Sao Astoails @
_ | : &
. rrom: ‘Dmc“tw. 81 :
¥ " PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRAMDE CITY, T S
TEXAS, 40 AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMSERS .
QF TIONAL PARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION
MISCRLLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING r_
V.
Reurairtel dated 6/28/66. Y/ v é
) F
P

Ingure that the Bureau is kept apprised of the
details of a march planned by the National Faram VWorkers
Asgociation from Rio Grande City, Texas, to Austin, Texas.

ABK:ncn J
(4) e

NOTE:

San Antonio advised by airtel of a proposed march
by the National Farm Workers Association from Rio Grande City,
Texas, to Austin, Texas, via President Johnson's ranch in time
to end in Austin on Labor Day . The march reportedly will

- take approximately one month to cover the distuwc. y
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FBI1 SANRANTON S

FBI WASH DC '

735PK EDST DEFERRED 7-6-86 DLH
TO SAN ANTONIO 6&2-3226

FRON DIRECTOR EP

LY %

TR

-
PROPOSED NARCH MRON RIO SRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, % .
TEXAS, BY NENBESS OF WATIONAL FARN VORKERS: ASSOCIATION, AND : E
FRON R1O GRANDE CITY, TEXAS,. "T0 SANM JUAR, TEXS, JULY FOUR F._
UST. ?‘
;
fe
REURTEL DATED JULY FIVE ONE NINE SIX SIX. o
SUTEL AT THE END OF THE MARCK ON JULY SEVEN ONE NINE 5
[ )
SIX SIX, GIVING THE LOCATION OF THE MARCHERS, THE WUMBER OF :
MARCHERS THAT WAVE BEEW PARTICIPATING, IDENTITY OF THE LEADERS :
ARD VHETHER AWY INCIDENTS HAVE OCCURRED. ALSO SUTEL E
PERTINENT INFORMATION UPON FINAL CONCLUSION OF MARCH ON §
JULY EIGHT ONE NINE SIX SIX. =
END .
Fa
SA CORRECTION I¥ CAPTION CORRECT SPELLING OF TEXAS TS -
SA...LAL k
bl
FBI SANANTON -
L
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PEDERAL RUREA™ N6 IN-84} ¥r. Wk
. V-5 ocPartuta » 21?&, R il
COMMUNICATIONS SCET [PANA L ":ln-——
- JUL 5 1966 / e
FBI WASH DC TELETYPE &

\ FBI SAMANTOW

\:{s PR ST 4/5/66 RGENT LaL
Te\DIRECT

FRON\SAN ANTONI® (62-3226)

PROPES ED macg)rnou' R1O GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS,
BY NEMBERS OF WATIOMAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION, AND FRow
RI® GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, T® SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY FOUR LAST.

RE SAN ANTONI®O TEL TO DIRECTOR JULY FOUR LAST. < ’

-

FARM WORKERS CONTINUED MARCH, TRAVELING FROM SULLIVAN C1TY !!,

TO LA JOYA, TEXAS, THIS DATE, 80 INCIDENTS OCCURRED, MARCHERS

INCIDENRTS OF INTERESTS OCCUR, M0 FURTHER TELS WILL BE SENT UNTIL l

EXPECT TO ARRIVE SAN JSUAN, TEXAS, FRIDAY, JULY EIGHT NEXT. UHLESS/"

MARCH ENDS ON FRIDAY,

END
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7-6-66
PLAIRTEXT

TELETYPR _m- 1-

&®

N

T0 SAN ANIONIO (63-3236)
FROM D 51/09-44’/742 '/5

PBOPOS!D !BOI RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS TO AUSTIN,
TEXAS, BY OF RATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY FOUR
LAST,)

REURTEL DATED JULY FIVE ONE NINE SIX SIX,

SUTEL AT THE END OF THR NARCH ON JULY SEVEN OXE NINE
SIX SIX, GIVING THE LOCATION OF THE MARCHERS, THE NUMBER OF

€

,v;""-’ (R |

e — - —— -

uncms THAT BAVE BEEX PARTICIPATING, IDENTITY OF THE mnma
AND WHETHER ANY INCIDERTS HAVE OCCURRED, ALSO SUTEL PERTINENT

INFORMATION UPON‘FINAL COM N
NINE SIX SIX, CONCLUSION OF MARCH ON JULY EIGHT ONE

socn
(3) "/Q! r.
NOTE:

The National Farm VWorkers Association began a march
on 7/4/66 at Rio Grande City, Texzs, and are due to conclude
the march on 7/8/66 at San Juan, 'l'om ‘The marchers are
protesting iow salaries paid to the members of their
_ association., San Antonio advised by teletype, 7/5/66, that
- p0o incidents have occurred during the march and unless
incidents do occur, no further teletypes will be sent to the

twn — —— Durenu until the conclusion of the march on Friday, 7/8/66,
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Infor--ti.on relating to the march is desired by the close of
m-s on 1/?/68 and San Antonio is being instrue od
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t FEDERAL {
b oovewy of wEnon ()
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

[/ L7 1966
LETYPE
H |
"~ FB1 WASH Dc'
6XX5 /PH ST URGENT 7-7-66 WHS
10 mnr:c:on

FROM  SAN TORIO (62-3226)
(o0 -4of ¢ 762 — 44,

_ PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, 10 AUSTfN,

__TEXAS BY MEMBERS OF NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION, AND

RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS JULY FOUR, SIXTYSIX.

FRO

FARM WORKERS CONTIUNED THEIR MARCH TODAY FROM MISSION, TEXAS
THROUGH MC ALLEN, TEXAS, AND THEN TO EDINBURG, TEXAS, HIDALGO COUNTY
SEAT. MOST OF MARCHERS PLAN TOVRETURU T0 RIO GRMiDE CITY OR
MISSION, TEXAS, TO SPEND NIGHT AND TOMORROVW WILL RESUME MARCH
GOING FROM EDINBURG TO SAN JUAN WHERE MARCH WILL END WITH SPECIAL

. MASS AT SAN JUAN CATHEDRAL, LEADERS OF MARCH 1S UNION ORGANIZER

EUGENE NELSON AND HE HAS BEEN JOINED BY REVEREND JAMES NAVARRO,

BAPTIST MINISTER FROM HOUSTON, TEXAS, AND WENDLE SCOTT, MC ALLEN
CHURCH OF CHRIST MINISTER., NO IMNCIDENIS OF AMY KIND HAVE OCCURRED
DURING MARCH UP TO THIS POINT. SAN ANTONIO WILL SUBMIT TEL AT

. -é/é

CONCLUSION OF MARCH JULY EIGHT NEXT, /7 0 — “LY G
END R Ll gy 12 e
WA.. - - Wﬂ’,d /{G /— 61___ _ 4
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i iper
JUL8 1966 Mr. Crilahan
Mr. Conrad

TELETYPE o X —
. Mr.

A Mr. Ronen,_ g
Mr.
’ Mr.
- Mr.

Tele.

FBI VASH DC . - Mis Hoime e

™G w

——

[
&
i f
v

R

Miss Gandw__

FB1 SAI!AIITJ

\Ji2 P (ST 7/8/66 URGENT LAL

T0 BJRECTOR
FROM SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) 1P

PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS BY

R 14 o maliehdatss

{EMBERS OFWATIQNAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION, AND FROM RIO
SA

GRAN QA TY, TEXAS, 10

:!
-
wv)

WY

RE URTEL JULY SIX LAST AND MYTEL JULY SEVEN LAST.
FARM WORXERS COHCI:UDED MARCH TODAY ARRIVING SAN JUAN CATHOLIC

-
CHURCH, SAN JUAN, TEXAS AT FIVE FIFYTEEN PM, AFTER SPECIAL MASS AND "I
MEETING WITH BISHOP MEDEIROS OF BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS DIOCESE, MARCHERS f_
ARE EXPECTED T0 BEGIN RETURNING TO THEIR HOMES IR STARR COUNTY., WO :
INCIDENTS OR DISTURBANCES REPORTED TODAY AND NO PLANS KNOWN TO :

P «
CONTINUE MARCH AFTER TODAY, :. i
HD N L.~ , 1}\ X
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g .
I oA BUREAU  * IIVESTIGATION D Mr. Totson_..

Mr. Delnach . ——
- Mr. Mohr.
com HINICATING SECT w Mr. Mchr

i ' §. DEPARTML. T OF JUSTICE

ML11190

-y D . Mr. Conrad __

Mr. Casper

TELETYPY
Al ' Mr. Felt___

- Mr. Gale.
Mr. Ro
Mr. Suiliv
¥r, Tav

FEI WASH DC

FBI SANANTON
550 PN CST/1/4j/66 URGENT LAL
OR AND HOUSTON (AM)
A antodbo (e2-3226) 1P

PROPOSED MARCH FRQM RXQ GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY
nw:ag__g_raunoum.r FARM_WORKERS ASSOCIATION AND FROM_RIQ GRANDE

CITY, TEXAS, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY FOUR, SIXTYSIX.

RE SAN ARTON1O TEL TO BUREAU JULY EIGHT LAST.

FIFTEER FARM WORKERS BEGAN MARCH THIS DATE FROK SAN JUAN
CATHOLIC CHURCK ON FIRST LEG OF PROPOSED MARCH TO AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Mr. Callahsn..—.

Mr, Trotter
Tele. Room e
Miss Holntlheeees § .
Miss Gandy.—m |

———pe .

.

.

B L 4 40 Soseiadiies, B 7T o

| o]

gARCHERS PLAN ARRIVAL AT AUSTIN LABOR DAY. PROPOSED ROUTE INCLUDES E

NIGHT STOPS AT WESLACO, ELSA, LYFORD, AND RAYNONDVILLE, TEXAS. ;

MARCHERS WILL THEI PROCEED THROUGHK LIMNN, TEXAS, NORTH TO FALFURRIAS, ;
TEXAS. PLAN FIRST WIGHT STOP AT WORTH smt PLAZA PARX, WESLACO, i

¢ w

TEXAS. NO INCIDENTS OCCURRED WRST %{.?;’Jﬁ"}'; "// Z

HOUSTON WILL XEEP BUREAU vaxs:n OF PERTINENT 1NFO WHEM .

MARCHERS IN THAT DIVISION, i . ),,f v L ]

END 1 JUL 121966 - / !
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Memorandum

To : DIRECTOR, FBI (100444762) DAT;'.: 7/13/66

.{%ou : SAC, LOS ANGELES (100-67449) (c)

Qunjacr: < COMINFIL

(__NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION,
: DELANO, CALIFORNIA
Is-

.ﬂ,‘*x

Re San Antonio airtel and IHM to Director dated 6/28/

l, 66, and captioned "PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS,
' TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOC-
TATION, MISC., INFORMATION CONCERNING. " ‘

The only additional information in the Los Angeles
files concerning EUGENE NELSON not in possession of the San
Antonio Office is the following:

EUGENE%NELSON is an ex-police reporter and a graduate
of Marshall, J11, '"Handy Institute." (no source)

An advertisement appeared on page 14 of Edition #26,
1966, of the "El Malcriado" (which means "Rebel"), the National

Farm Workers Press paper, of a book for sale entitled “Huelga®
by EUGENE NELSON, _ 4

The files of the Los Angeles Office contain no pertinent
subversive information concerning DOLO TA, Vice President

of the National Farm Workers Association (NFWA), other than the
fact that SAM KUSHNER; editor of "The Peoples World" (P¥). has

=Lt e AT N W L FIWA LW \.I. - ’ 3 LUSa

been in touch with her on several occasions. /77, /.

The PW is a weekly West Coast Communist newspéper.
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on 11/9/55,Padvised that some of those
participating in the Uelano Grape Strike felt that -the FW was
the only newspaper reporting the true facts.

 e—— ] ==
" It would appear that contacts between HUERTA and the '
had been made to obtain coverage of the Delano Grape Strike,
d too, that receipt of the PW at the office of the Farm Work-
s Assocl

lation was i5 determine actual coverage being given.

25!

Files of the los angeles Office indicate 1ittle, if
any, effort to actually infiltrate the NFWA. Discussions at
varlous CP meetings have been numerous concerning the Delans
Grape Strikers and all members have been urged to help the
strikers on the picket lines, and if not there, to help by

giving them food and clothing.

! ~ In view of the above, it is not felt that continued
investigation concerning the cominfil of the NFWA is warranted
at this time, and accordingly, Los Angeles is closing this
case,.

Upon receipt of information indicating CP efforts ¢

e}
actually infiltrate the NFWA, Los Angeles will reopen its case.

- - S SN ATy i e st .

A - Tl i ~ i et ',-_‘-"‘\-;?- *T "-.b‘v'._“.,\";ﬂc bt o i SN -::- -1 o =
’ P i et e - - ™ ke

h Tt Ny e AT '-:\ ‘—-‘:)’.n,‘ e C R AL L Pt TR, "_ -1 x:"ﬁ-. = bl T nd ‘:\ >



OWT MINAL FORN ND. T -
MAY VI EOATION
S8A . LB NO. P

UNITED STATES GO‘(:.NMENT ). * f --
R

Memorandum

LB DIRECTOR, FBI ) pate: 7/13/66
‘.' g = L, -._-_(.,‘ T "{f"_
FROM” ) ' -/
’*’YJ SAC, HOUSTON (62-2382) (P)

SUBJECT: - PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY,
TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF
- RATIONAL FARM WORKERS.ASSOCIATION,
AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO
/ SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY &, 1966
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

..g‘“ b

e San Antonio airtels to Bureau, 6/28/66 and 6/29/66,

Houston Office has previously furnished to San
Antonio all information pertinent to this matter which is
known to the Houston Office. Anv information along this
line which is developed will be furnished promptly. Infor-
mants and sources have been alerted for this type of infoirma-
tion,

This matter is being retained in pending status
by the Houston Office since a portion of captioned march is _
. scheduled to pass through Houston Division. ~

(i‘- Bureau (AM,RM) i)y,

2 - San Antonio (62- ) (RM) R&G‘B - //.

2 - Houston .

K3J/cbl rolng S JUL 15 19¢R
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U, S LETRKTALL GF 40 TICE Mr, Wiek oo | -

F'B.I' WASK DC COMMUNICATIUNS SECTION M. paper———

| ‘ JUL 131966 ' b3 md—
Mo Folt
FBI SANANTON TELETYPE / }:r v_'.:lln___..
Mr, Bullivan—
1+ Mr, Tovel
TONDIRECTOR AND HOUSTION (AN Teis, RO
s Holmtleae
%
- PRSI SR A
P

AT allahet e
Mr. [t
747 PM CST 7/13766 URGENT \ LAL
My, Trottel
FRON SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) IP - Miss Gandy—mr

L3

' ‘ A

-

PROPOSED lARC‘FRO! R10O GRAMDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY
MEMBERS OF ‘WATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION AWD FROM RIO GRANDE

CITY, TEXAS, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY FOUR, SIXTYSIX.

.
A RE SAN ANTONIO TEL TO BUREAU JULY ELEVEW LAST,
_ APPROXIMATELY FORTY EIGHT MARCHERS LED BY HOUSTON PRIES
_agzgp;o*ﬁauzALsz AND HOUSTON BAPTIST MINISTER J&gE&ﬁEEEAEEQ_
MARCHED FROM ELSO, TEXAS 70 LA VILLA, TEXAS TODAY VITHOUT IMCIDENT.
MARCHERS PLAW RETURN TO SAN JUAN CATHOLIC SHRINE TONIGHT AND

RESUME MARCH TO ﬂﬁ%nouov;LLE, TEXAS TONORROV. =~

UACB AIRTEL WILL BE SUBNITIED DAILY REGARDING MARCH UNLESS

k
A
TROGCE ™~ A

)

INCIDENT OCCURS,
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. C1TY, TEXAS, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY FOUR SIXTY SIX.

EN
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FROW SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) .

PROPOSED HE}CH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY
MEMBERS OF NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION AND FROM RIO GRANDE

RE SAN ANTONIO AIRTEL JULY FOURTEEN LAST.
MARCHERS WILL REMAIN RAYNONDVILLE, TEXAS TONIGHT FOR PLANNED

RALLY. NO INCIDENTS AS OF THIS DATE. UACB MO FURTHER AIRTEL WILL

e =t af:as Sl es=9 L el 2~

BE SENT UNTIL MONDAY, JULY EIGHTEEN WEXT WHEN SUMMARY OF WEEKEND /’5l
ACTIVITIES WILL BE SUBMITTED.

AM COPY TO HOUSTON, | W‘é
END ' Ve
WAoo JXH p
FBI WASH DC EX-104 . '
o RECE o f =
B ' : . 4 JulL 19 %o
951 JuUL 251968 | —e S
R ' .
CC"-'
\_ A
- | \’W’
“"(‘-&.-.\ s'o o ""{-— \-": e

N RS e ST SR Ry



FD-38 (Mov. 5:.22-84) % F\.
14 '(_)

FBI

Transmit the ioIlowinq.in

{Type in plaintext or code)

Vie ___AIRTEL
{Priority)
______________________________________________ L
TO:  DIRECTOR, FBI f/). 2,7. 7 o
: . 2L 4 ?;.,{ 'n'\(' é
FROM: o SAC, SAN ANTONIO (§2-3226). (P)
~- RE: - . PROPOSED MARCH FROM'RIO-'GRANDE CITY,
TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS
0. QNAL_FARM_ HQRKERS, ASSOCIATION
1/ AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, T0
47 SAN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66

Re San Antonio teletype dated 7/13/66.

Marchers proceeded from La Vzlla, Texas, to
Raymondville, Texas, this date without incident.
Plan rally in Raymondville tonight and then will proceed
towards Falfurrias, Texas, tomorrow.

San Antonio will advise immediately if any
1nc1dents occur,

@-Bur‘eau(A‘“)
l-Houston (Info)
2-SA
ERR:eks
(6) I e A 4 77
£X.108 20 JUL 16 1966
nS— ———

| S
b ot 51 JUL 2510

I
i
|
I
)
, .
}
' Date: 7 ‘ '
"% 9/14766 :
}
. . | i’
. ) ] * l . -.
) P ! R
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FD-38 (Rev, 3-22-44)

FBI
Date: 7/19/66

Transmit the following in ‘
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
{Priority)
_m e m———— e = o = o i o i o — - _
: =
Qﬂ TO:  J DIRECTOR, FBI | =
FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIQ (62-3226)(?) - A ; -13 :
R H . - . . . et
RE: = - PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE ', TEXAS, " . . :

TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF NATIONAL FARM
TORKERS ASSOCIATION AND FROM RIO GAANDE CITY,
TO 'SaN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/D6

fe San antonio teletype 7/15/66.

Marchers stopped for day on 7/15/66 near San
Manuel, Texas, and weie taken by bus to Rio Grande City
for a Tarm Yorkers Union meeting. March to continue
7/19/56 toward Falfurrias, Texas. No incidents or dis-
twbances have occursred,

N,

EX 117

- Bureau mu /00' quléb-j’.z

- Houston (Info)

2 - san Antonio e — —
ERit/fes <
(6) | . JUL 21 1969
) _ r— n&'\(g‘ .
A% ;
i Approved: (W/ {4/ Sent ';‘-*\}4%
KA r : . Per
- Y Jdilt . Special Agent in‘bﬁm’qe
A " e S
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=38 (Rev. 3-22-44) 2,
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FBI
Date:  7/22/66

bl

gnsmit the follewing in _ '
(Type in plaintext ot code!
AIRTEL : ..E
(Priority) '
------------ TS IS PRPUIGESY S S
A
T0: lpxnscma , -FBI - f
—J ' Q—-
FROM: AC, SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) . K
RE: " PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEEAS, o
TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF-NATIONAL FARM - “

.WORKERS ASSOCIATION AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITigs
TO SAN .JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66 ’

Re 3an Antonio airtel to the Bureau 7/21/66.

N A
Eighteen marchers led by Father ANTONIO)GO/
fh-‘—“,l Houston priest, reached a point KalIway betwten Rachael, -
- Texas, and Falfurrias, Texas, Thursday afternoon, 7/21/66.

1
VRESS TSR

Marchers planned to resume march at that point
on Friday, 7/22/66 and reach Falfurrias Friday afteranoon
for a reception and rally.

‘ Houston Divisiopn will keep Bureau and San .:1
* Antonio advised of marchers' progress during the time : 7
they are in the Houston Division. Will also advise '

San Antonio when marchers re-enter San Antonio territory.
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FD-38 Mev, 3-11-84)

FBI
Date: 7/22/66

Transmit the following In

t‘r'-ue.’i

{l-'ypc in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

. et

=«DIRECTOR, FBI

rm.ﬂ)}{ SAC, HOUSTON (62-2382) (P)

SUBJECT: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE 'CITY,
TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BYMEMBERS

OE)NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION
AND FRUM RIO GRANDE CITY TO SAN JUAN,
TEXAS, 7/4/66

r_“;_a______-__-__i

- ——

b~

Association (NFWA, Local No. 2, continued their march

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

On 7/21/66, 20 members of National Farm Workers

The others

covering about 12 miles and two dropped out.
were scheduled to arrive at Falfurrias, Texas,
of 7/22/66, where motel reservations had been
rally was planned atKnights of Columbus Hal
The marchers included the Reverend ANTONIS

NZALES,

afternoon
made and a
5 p.m.

9 i

Catholic_Priest, and the Reverend JAMES
Minister, both of Houston, TexaS,

began to help plan the marchers'

E.I'.'I.I.Vd.L

stages for 7/30/66.

" These two clergymen were
to leave for Corpus Christi, Texas, before the rally

i
. A big rally at Corpus Christi was reported to be in pla

. NOVARRO Baptist

f o Ty

at Lorpus Christi

aning

l' —
N

ClQsup > On 7/22/66, EUGE mson, 1ea,derﬂe/s;nkmg
Rio Grande Valley farm laborers and organizer for NFWA,
Local No. 2, was reported to have returned suddenly to
. California, and it was assumed leadership of the march would
! be taken over by one of the clergymen mentioned above.
. . / o L
@ /- Bureau REC- 50 )= - 25
v 2 - San Antonio (62-3226) , ' — S WS—
b 2- Houston
: " PWHeb1 - {7 8 JUL 25 166
L35 —
\ 5‘4’AUG 1 1966 —
Approved; Sent M Per — do it BBDL |« Y A
\ Special Agent in Charge UMY A 25T \“:t)k»’
- ;
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[ - - v -{ ! i/
e Qv
HO 62-2382
. S . : . :
_ At & meeting night ‘of 7/21/66 NAACP at Corpus - [
: Christi reportedly agreed to’ participate in the protest B o
march and had appointed a committee to procure food and 5
clothing for the marchers, z
% No disturbances or incidents have been reported .tfj
) in conn tion with the march e : , LT et
- . R . -“"J‘ -‘i.' -}' '-.'f:. e - .b{_.,.,-_-_; - ) - : ‘.gjn'"_- K
; .. s '.'."_"‘ . rl‘..i ‘= FOFT UL ¢ ' . "
- S o 28 s T e T s
HOUSTON ' g

§ AT CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS AND AREA Will keep
Bureau and San Antonio Office advised of developments and
progress in instant protest march

-
- 4

~ * & -

. .-

TOF Iitvy o F RCRWEINL IFUNIDEVS - -

]

»

]
—PRYW I

e \”‘ ~ /n.‘nf--v Mg Wt VLN R .~ K A TP N
NS t ¢~- ,<;,, X -;«'»""'3‘*1..»-‘tﬁw;-v&ﬁ:.;;:-s’- i BN SN )
SASRL RSV et

LA
‘*'J‘- e Al "\‘.g:\,:'.u



FD-38 {(Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 7/721/66
Transmit the following in
(Typa in plaintext or code) Lo
Vi AIRTEL '
ia
_ - (Priority) !
TO: ‘DIREC'TOR FBI

FROM: ‘sac SAR ANTONIO (62-3226)(P)

RE: - PROPOSED IABCH FROM RIO GRANDE
TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS
FROM RIO GRANDE

~FARM .mn.ms-nssmu:.muuﬂb :
CITY, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66

Re San Antonio airtel to the Bureau 7/20/66.

1%

Approximatdy twenty marchers stopped for the

will resume march tomorsow, lad he Do

ANTONI ONZALEZ
organizer EIIEENE Al LSON.,~

Marchers still led

ston Catholic priest, and labor

REC- 80

A T

-
.

R AV
3

, TEXAS, -

day approximately twenty four miles north of Linn, Texas.
Marchers will be taken by bus to Falfurrias for night and

*ha
Wy ruuuv.l.

~ Houston 3 JUL 2565
2 - San Antonilo — ——
ERR/fes
(7)

!
|
)
|
|
|
|

4

gApproved/J ﬂ

Sent M Per
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¢« LeJb (Rev. 3-22.44) 5
e, Y

FBI
Date: 7/20/66

Transmit the following in

i
E (Type in plaintaxt or code) . !
Via - . " AIRTLL : !
(Priority) '
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI -

* FROM: . lAc SAN ANTONIO (62-3226)=
© el - L N . ||
. RrE: .V QROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO"GRANDE @J§Y, TEXAS, L E
“|¥.-+...<  .TO AUSTIN,. TEXAS, BY.MEMBERS 0 I IR

¢

O . e g L o
WORI"ERS AS AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, - .‘.
UAI‘-, TEXAS, 7/4/686. X

Re San Antonio airtel July 19, 1966.

P ' After a Union meeting \in Rlo Crande City Monday, 7/18/66}
. nineteen marchers led by ALTOQ%d&i?H'ﬁﬁég of Houston, Texas

L~ marched today from San Manuel point midway between Linn,
and Rachael, Texas, a distance of approximately twelve i
miles, Marchers will spend night in Catholic Church in

Falfurrias where they will be taken by bus. Marchers expcct
to reach Falfurrias by Friday, 7/22/66.°

LEADS . #

Will, UACB, when marchers reach Falfurrias,
assume responsibility of submitting daily airtel.

THE [IOUSTON DIVISIOM

!will also advise San Antonioc when marchers re-
enter San Antonio Division.
REC- 50

(;)- Bureau

2 - Houston ‘ /0D - ¢¢¢7CZ.—.,‘) -7

2 - San Antonio

FRR:mkd T ——— —
(7)
1 JUL 22 1966 ,
} .. :
N N
- bQ : B
a1
N =
» -
‘-/v“&l& W Sent
0 Spgcial &gent in Charge o
-— - N . el .
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F'D-38 (Rev. $-22-64) P

Tronsmit the folliowing in

i
!
t
b

4

¥ SUBJECT: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY,

. —— e —— ————— ———— - —— T —— . — — i G A e . A S R N . S e . S S . s

ddVeAy & VI

FROM: J SAC, HOUSTON (62-2382)

TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS
OX_NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION,
AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO
SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY 4, 1966
MISCELLANEOUS

INFORMATION CONCERNING

RE: Houston airtel to Bureau, 7/22/66.

Approximately 19 marchers participating in march

Kingsville § PM, 7/26/66, and will be met at city limits
by police escort and mayor of Kingsville. Marchers will,

nrAanaad A Cadmd

from Fdfurrias, Texas, to Kingsville, Texas, will arrive ,C;:%

fATTAawine hriaf ovrastimea Anarmam

Martin's Catholic Church, Kingsville, for rally and supper
night of 7/26/66 and will receive bed and board at Ssint
Martin's Church buildings, Kingsville, until Friday when
march 1s expected to leave for Corpus Christi, Texas. No
incidentes to date,

ale bl :
AiCLi0WlhNg orlel gragvifig Cereliltlniies, proteel VO Lalinv l:/ |

Bureau
- San Antonio (62-3226) o
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%:yk - / Jﬂ—///./f/ 7 I‘;- 4 :

4@* s I 38 RR
- S~ [} mn‘\ﬂﬁon
e  cunWON

54446 4 1955

. o e o = _—

v o
PR .

Lo e — -

Approved: - } Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
1S - Fadett ot et —‘—m-;—‘ et
"-.—...._’ For o o + et B ' -

W e T4 . :n..'-lb-v"-.-\- . : L. e, L S A ~ ™ e B R -y
A o o A Y e e oy T e R PR S e p e L SN ST
2 O N NS T N AR L R e R S et PO TRV S AR LW

T A Y R L N N S e e e L A e R Lo AR e o e o -



FD-34 (Rev, 3-22-84) - Pant

T ke &

Fai
Date: 7/23/66

[ &

Transmit the following In

(fyp_c in plaintext or cods)

|

AIRTEL
Via
- {Priority)
____________ -.I’-.-.____—-....__...__...._.__.__..___.___._...-..._._..... -—— e ———
TO: «DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: ‘SAC uousrou (62- 2382) (p) T g
SBJECT: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, : R
S, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS /{C'/
TIONAL _FARM WOB.KER.S.ASSQSIAII.CN-— :
AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY TO SAN JUAN,
TEXAS, 7/4/66
mscm.muzous - INFORMATION CONCERNING .

Approximately 27 marchers in behalf of Local No CAHJ)
2 Farm Workers Union arrived Falfurrias, Texas, 7/22/66,
and headquartered at Prairie Motel, Falfurrias. They held
rally at Knights of Columbus Hall attended by about 100
persons night of 7/22/66 and marchers left Falfurrias

7:50 a.m., enroute to Premont, Texas, about ten miles
north of Falfurrias on Highway 281. Marchers were geeted
i by Premont Mayor and local officials and well received.
After lunch marchers returned to Falfurrias by bus,
Present plans to resume march Monday a.m., 7/25/66, en-
route to Kingsville, Texas, and planned to arrive there
Tuesday, 7/26/66. No incidents to date.

e ww

B yom o dud T 51

' 3)- Bureau _
2 - San Antonio (62-3226) — e Sm— 3
2 - Houston 7 :
RDW/cbl ‘ 11 JUL 26 1966 .
) R S , ;

Special Agent in Charge
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Alrtel 1"‘IIIIIIIIIIII'

R L

“T'

o
To: «iw- Rouston (62-233%) -’
San Antonie (63-3326) :2 'f;-e? -ﬂE--

rn-:' Director, nx@zz. 4477

PROPOSED NMARCE FROM RIO GRANDE CITY,
TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS
, OF RATIONAL PARM VORKERS ASSOCIATION
, AND FR0H RIO GRANDE CITY TO 8N JUAX,
TEXAS, 7
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING
(SUBYERSIVE CONTROL)

ReBOsirtel to the Bureau dated 7/33/66

You are instructed to submit weekly airtels
f with regard to captioned matter to reach the Burea
by Thursday of each week until the march is comspleted.
Any incidents, should, of course, be brought to the

: Bursau's atteation oxpodittoully.
ABK :ncn
(8)
NOTE:
- §§ al Captioned march, which is being sponsored by
. National Farm Workers Association, is due to reach -
3 3 San Juan, Texas, on Labor Day. T7The marchers are protesting
a4 8 low 'agoc paid to members of their organization, most
2 of whom are itinerant farm workers, The march so far
bas been conducted without incident, 8an Antonio and
wm———  Houston Offices have been submitting daily airtels,
— S8ince thig is not dedred, in view of the fact that no
< incidents)occurred, these offices are being instructed
o as set forth abovo. ,
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FBI |
Date: 7/29/66

: )
Tronsmit the following in i Te i planiest o wode) i
Via AIRTEL AIR MATL b
(Priority)
- il
TO: &  DIRECTOR, FBI - . | ; .
mon‘ SAC, HOUSTON(62-2382)" (P) _ o1 TE
C cooa L KT

- * - SUBJECT: ' PROPOSED MARCHERS FROM -
RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS,
TO AUSTIN, ZEXAS, BY
MEMBERS 0 ONAL

; WORKERS ASSOCIATION AND
4 FROM RIU GRARDE CITY TO
i SAN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/L4/66

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION
CONCERNING

RE: Houston airtel to Bureau, dated 7/28/66. j

Approximately 25 marchers left Robstown,
1:30 PM, 7/29/56 en route to Corpus Christi escorted
by approximately 20 cars with sympathizers and expect
-to arrive Corpus Christi tonight. No incidents reported.

Bureau (AM)
- San Antonio (AM)
2 - Houston
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FBI
Date:  7/28/66

Transmit the following ﬁt

.
r-—-l-——q-l-v-————ﬂ—————
———

. . {prc in plaintext ot code) .
vig — AIRTEL ' AIR MAIL :
1 {Priority) ,
TO: =« DIRECTOR, FBI -
e lmnln(--’l SAC, HOUSTON: (62-2333) (’) 153 |
' - : I B
SUBJECT: PROPOSED MARCHERS rnou % Y
RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, : ' o
TO AUSTIN s, BY
MEMBERS O ONAL PARM .

WORKERS -ASSOCIATION AND
FROM RIO GRANDE CITY TO
SAN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION
CONCERNING

.

Twenty-two marchers arrived 7/28/66, Robstown, -
Texas, without incident. Marchers staying various motels, N
Robstown tonight. Plan short rally at St. Martin's Chapel,
Robstown, morning 7/29/66, and will then proceed to Corpus
Christi, Texas, to arrive night of 7/29/66.

- Bureau (AM)
2 - San Antonio (62-3226) (AM)
2 - Houston

RDW/1c
)
’ _:_ I .
[} RN e .
u‘.. v £y '031."-
~ K ', KL YL
- ? - " & Q.? 5” ‘.
.\\% - 0_-{.*;'..' .. */“‘..
o . " ;

337 ek

T
l Ap‘“ﬁ"‘i m&ﬁ:—}ﬁae‘&l in Charge

-

-'.-.: ‘e e T L. -
-3 [ R VO e s T, ,_\ - P BP0 L WL I P
-‘4.-';' Jf:.!“ o~ C’ “ “ P '."\\D.‘;;h-"‘f A

. A v IR RAE.
T ALl G E ‘?;-A:,_ R e
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FBI
1 Date: 8/1/ 66
Transmit the following in :
(Type in plainiext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL

(Priority) '

ks
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM‘ SAC, HOUSTON (62-2382)

SUBJECT: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE
CITY, TEXAS BY MEMBERS OFQSﬂIONAL

LI

J FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION AND FROW -
".5,4/ RIU GRANDE CITY, TEXAS TO SAN JUA
TEXAS, 1/4766_" )

CONCORRNTNA
WA N

A1

MTQ(“WT TANEONS TNRORMA TTON

el 3 2% ik W SaF b debld Will'E2 av

/\{‘*
Re: Houston airtel to Bureau dated 7/29/66.

0

Twentytwo (22) marchers left Robstown, Texas,
Saturday, AM, via Highway 44, arrived Corpus Christi,
Texas about l 00 P.M, Rally was held in vacant lot,
Highway 44 and Baldwin Boulevard, Corpus Christi and
marchers were welcomed by City Councilmen. Marchers were

addressed briefly by ROY EVANS, Secretary-Treasurer of A
‘Texas AFL-CIO, Reverend JAMES NAVORRO, Father ANTONIO .:j_
| GONZALES, Dr, HECTOR GARCIA of Corpus Christi and MOSES

LEROY of Houston, an official) of the NAACP. Marchers

were joined by an estimated 1,000 sympathizers and marched
to Corpus Christl Cathedral where a special Mass was
offered by Most Reverend THOMAS J. DRURY, Bishop of Corpus
Christi Diocese, Marchers will remain at El Tejano Motel,
Corpus Christi until Tuesday, 8/2/66 when march will
cantinue en route to Austin, Texas via Gregory, Texas.

No incidents reported,

el S e gl A 4 W i A A ]

- Bureau (AM)
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Tronsmit the following in

FO-38 (Rev, 3-22-84) v - r
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MNr
Ak
Mr. Mohr
Mr, Wick
Mr

Mr. Felt

Me. Trotter

|
|
!
{
|
1
| | Ms. Conrad
{
i
|
|
\
- I
AIRTEL ATRMATL. - =+ | I Tele. Room

——

(Priority) j |Miss Holmes

L [Miss Gandy

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (62-2382)

SUBJECT*' PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE.CITY, TEXAS
' TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS 0 ONAL

. FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATIgN AND FROM RIO GRANDE
s s S T/4/66.

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING (i )
/‘

Approximately 30 marchers left Corpus Christi
Cathedral, Tuesday A.M., 8/2/66, en route to Gregory, I exas,
headed by EUGENE*NELSON farm labor organizer, and the
Rev, JAMES*NOVAHRO Southern Baptist minister from Houston,
Texas. B

The group 1s to be served luncheon at Gregory,
Texas by a group of women members of several Corpus Christi
Presbyterian churches. No incidents in connection with thils
demonstration have been reported to date.
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- r. AD
3= Bureau BEE R N (;
= San Antonio (62 3226) ' R

2 - Houston

ROW /bt , 3 AUG 11 966
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8/10/66

Airtel

To: _BAC, Houston (63-2383)
¥rom; # Directar .Ri"gxdG(xM?oa)-\p?

}7/ mv*nmmnom ITY, TRIAS,
i T0 AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MENBXRS OF RATIONAL
PARN WORKERS ASSOCIATION AND FROM RIO GRAXDR CITY,
TO 8AN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66.

MISCELLANZOUS « INFORMATION CONCERNING

K: LA}

Reurairtel 8/5/68,

Reairtel states that a group of approximately 30
marchers left Corpus Christi Cathedrsl, 8/3/66 en route to
Gregory, Texas.

The Bureau is unable to locate any prior correspondence
from your office concerning this matter. Promptly furniah the
Bureau background information concerning this march, and advise

whether there are any subversive elements connected with this
‘activity. .

¥GS:dmk . i+
(4) #

NOTE:

. We have coaducted limited inquiries in the past con-
cerning the National Farm Workers Association (NFWA) and our
information indicates it is not controlled or guided by communists
but that several alleged members in the west coast area have
oextresely liberal views and that CP members or sympathizers have
furnished support to NFWA in its conflict with the grape growers

. in California. THe NFWA was a local independent union which

q tviser ___Pocame affiliated with the AFL-CIO in 1965. It was reportedly
. Mobr organized for the purpose of supporting migrant farmers and

AN

uuijdthﬂmuﬂﬁﬂhdijﬁﬂlLﬂdll&k—&fﬂﬂ-uému$&ﬁﬂélz‘-lim

4 o7 ——grape pickers in their strike in Delano, California.
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* ]
Date: 8/5/66 : "
I L ]
ransmit the following in — ! i
{Type in plaia taxi or code) |
AIRTEL : ™ !
h Priority o Method of Madl Rt !
__-__________________________'____"'_j__f__'l" Gz bw oot
» ) AUG 1 p i
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI Date Forw -
o Forw.— L S
FROM: SAN ANTONIO (62-3226)(P) / /, M !
-
RE: PROPOSID MARCH FROM RIO_GRANDE CITY, DY p—
1 : TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS _ {/ RACIAL Ud
r OF NATIONAL FARM WORKERS ASSOCIATION o) bz ;
AND FRGM RIO GRANDE CITY, TO SAN JUAN, !
TEXKS"'77I766
d — -
4
; Encicsed to the Bureau are ll copies of an LHM
captioned as above, suitable for dissemination.
local dissemination has been made to USA;, San
Arconio, AUSA, Brownsville, Secret Service., San Antonio
ard Austin, Authn Police Department, Travis County Sheriff's
Office, 1llZth INTC, OSI. Tenth District, and ONI, Eighth
Naval District. , i
) 1
- Enclosed for Hcuston and leos Angeles are two L/ 1
copies each ¢of the abcve menticned LHNM. -
- |
I'-,n__lw Inasmuch as there were no incidents of violence '
or threats of violence or racial overtones during the )
course of thiz march through the San Antonio Division area,
the activities of the marchems ig being set out in the
attached LHM in a summary form. Activities of the marchers
(3)- Bureau (Encls. 1l1) )
- Houston (62-2382)(Encs. 2 ‘ (/ 4/
2 - Los Angeles (Encs. 2) Rﬂ'rn ENE 4 , i .
6 - San Antonio . .
(2 - 62-3228) O T e o,
(2 - 100-10122)
(1 - 100-1012
(1 - 66-1620)
ERR/fes C‘§)
- a3y \\ﬁﬂ
" \

,.,,,.M,,,AUG 2 m@s
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[>i 3114
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after they entered the Houston Division are not included
in this enclosed LHM.
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UI&.-ED STATES DEPARTMENT OI OSTICE

FEDERAL BUREATU OF INVESTIGATION

San Antonio, Texas

August 5, 1966

PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO
AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF NATIONAL FARN
JORKERS ASSOCIATION AND FROM RI1O GRANDE CITY,
XO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, July 4, 1966

*‘ho Valley Morning Star, daily newspaper publilhed
at Harlingen, Texas, carried an article on July 4, 1966,
whkich article stated that farm workers from Rio Grande City,
Texas, plarred to.-begin a march on that date from Rio Grande
City to Pharr, Texas, to call atterntion to the Starr County

farm workers strike.

Oo July 4, 1566, the Valley Evening Monitor, a
daily pewspaper published at McAIlen, Texas, printed an
article stating that approximately 100 narchers had marched
frca Ric Gracde City, Texas, to Sullivan City, Texas, and
that they plannsd tc resume the msarch on Tuesday, July 5,
i965. ard ¢crtinue to Friday when the marchers expect to
arrive at San Juan Catholi¢ Church, San Juan, Texas.

Oon July 4. 1966
advise

XLat ioe marchers hbad finished the first an of their march

*raveling from Rio Grande City, Texas, to Sullivan City,
Texas, and that pno incidents of violence or disturbances

cf any kind bhad cccurred.

On July &, 1966,
advise
that the marchers, numbering approximately 10 had traveled
that date freu Sullivan City to LaJoya, Texas, vithout incia

-
dent ¢f any kind.
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PROPOSFD MARCH FRON RIO GRANDE CITY,
TS T

AS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, ETC.

warching to Pharr, Te2xas, had arrived at Mission that

date snd that many of them planned to return to Rio Grande
Ct*y %o spend the night and then resume the march from
lissicn the llowing day. He advised that union organ-
tzer FUG ELSON, leade of the marchers, had been

joined by”Baverend J g/ésnao Baptist minister from
Houston, [exas, and ﬂNDL OTT. McAllen Church of Chris

advised he had no reports of any
& cr 1nc1dents of violence during the day’'s

L2co . N
, advise at the farm worker

zextinued their march 2n this date from Mission, Texas,
pa zicg threugh McAller, Texas, and thep traveling to Edin-
burg, Texas, HidaiZc Ceounty seat. Ee stated that he under-
2tcnd that most of the marchers would return to Rio Grande.
ity for the pight ard resume® the march from Edinburg the
following day. —stated that the march through the
X~Allsr area was vary peaceful and disciplined, and that

he kosw of no reports of violence or threats of violence
durieg ithe day's procaedings.

SRSTRMLN
advised that the farm wcrkers,

ninister.
disturd
march.

avrber arprewizi ey 1e2, had concluded ‘heir march this
data, arrivi-Z at the San Juan Cathclic Church, San Juan,
Texas, at arproxigately 5:15 FM. They wers met at the
caur<h by Bizncp”/MEDSIRCS of the Brownsville, Texas,
dic-ese Fhe celebrazed a special mass and held a meeting
with tbk2 marchers wherein he indicated that the church
x3s crroerpad and interested in their cause.

dvisad that po ipcidents or disturbancas of any
tad bean noted during the day.

approximately
arm workers had leit the San Juan Catholic Church
~n the first leg of a1 proposed march to Austin, Texas, to

draw attention to their strike for higher wages. He stated
“bat public sourses indicated that the marchers planned to

cntae. it s
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FROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY,

TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, ETC.

arrive at Austin, Texas, on Labor Day.

on July 12, 1966,_
advised that approximately fifteen

tc twenly marchers Lad arrived in Weslaco, Texas, on July
11, 1966, amd that on July 12, 1966, they had proceeded east

from !eslaﬂi and arrived st Elsa. Texas, at the end of the

march cn Jyly 12, 1966, He stated that the marchers weare
returnsd bus to the San Juan Catholic Church and will re-
sune thair march from Elsa on July 13, 1966,

On July 13 1966, qdvistd
that tre parchsrs had traveled that date Irom Elsa, Texas,

to Lavilla, ard that there had been no report of any inci-
den*s of violaspzce or racial overtones.

g% 2  LArCN®rS, numbering approximately nty,
had proceeded freae LavVilla, Texas, to Lyford, Texas, which
te pear Raymondville, Texas. He stated that the marchers
rlanred to arrive in Raymondville the next day and hold a
rally acd then weuelid proceed toward Falfurrias, Texas. He
furthar added 4ba* re incidents of any kipnd had been re-
pcried 1o his cifice.

0c aaty 13, 1966, Y
advisel ibat the marchers had arrived at Raymoadville,

Texas, €arly that date a-d that thevx plarned to remain
in Rayncandville for *he night to participate in a planned
rallyv. He stated that the marchers, during their stay in
Raymondiille, htad been crderly and law abiding at all

times,
on i1y i8. 1966, Y

advisaed that the marchers
ad arrived at the c¢lcse of that day near San Manuel,

Texas, and that he understood that they planned to take
2 bus to Ric Gracd= City for a farm workers union meeting.

'Y




PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY,
L T

TS
IN, TEXAS, ETC.

On July 20
, advised tha
aiter a meeting in Rio Grande City, Monday, July 18, 1966,
approximately nineteen marchers led by ANTONCIPXONZALEZ
of Houston, Texas, marched from San Manuel td" a point mid-
way between Linn, and Rachel, Texas, a distance of approxi-

b
e mately tpelve miles. He stated that he understood the -

marchersg would be taken by bua to the Catholic church in
Palfurr;s where they would spend the night. Marchers
expect to reach Falfurrias by Friday, July 22, 1966.

This decument contains neither recommendations
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the
and is lcaned to your agency; it and its contents are
to be distributed outside your agency.
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FBI
Date: 8/10)66

(Type in plaintext or code)
Via AIRTEY ATRMATT,
(P riorisy)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

o FROM: & é%gc, HOUSTON . (62-2382) (P)

sua.mcn‘ . PRQPOSED MARCH FROM_RTO.GRANDE CITY,. =~ .
R . ,._TQ _AUSTIN, TEXAS BY MEMBERS ' :

AND FROM RIO_GRANDE CITY. TO_SAN JUAN,
TEXAS, 7/U4/66.

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING
(SUBVERSIVE CONTROL)

RE: Hﬁﬁ?})n airtel to Bureau, 8/5/66.

Oon 8/6/66, a check in amount of $1,000
was presented to EUGENE NELSON, organizer of marchers

representing National Farm Workers Union, by HIRAM

MOON, area Director, UAW, Dallas, Texas, at Mathis,
Texas. The presentation was made at a rally for the
marchers, held at Mathis, Texas, on 8/6/66, attended

by approximately 800 persons. NELSON said that Inter-
national UAW has been contributing $2500 a month to the
National Farm Workers Association at Delano, California.

a branch of the National Farm Workers Union. NELSON

. ————

The Rio Grande Valley marchers voted recently to become /l//

stated the Rio Grande marchers were given a $1,000 check
by PAUL MONTEMAYOR, Staff Representative for two Corpus L/
Christi locals of the United Steel Workers Union. ’

The protest march of the Rioc Grande Valley
farm workers is scheduled to resume from Mathis at noon

.uﬁ.mTuesday, August 9, 1966,

The following is the proposed itinerary
of the marchers: s
= Bureau
- San Antonio (62-3226)
2 ~ Houston
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0/66,
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A et TR
.00 652382 S
Leave Mathis, Texas 12:00 noon 8/9/66, arrive -

Arrive Beeville,e-

Texas, then Skidmore, Texas on 8
A11/68.

Texas Arrive Normanna, Texas 8/12/66. Arrive Pettus,
Texas 8413/66. The marchers will rest on 8/14, 15/66 and will -g

;rrive t an undesignated place between Pettus and Kened
exas

8/1‘é66. They will arrive at Kenedy, Texas 18 "}/66,
Karnes City, 8/18/66, Falls City 8/19/66, Poth, 8/20/66. .

The marchers will rest 8/21, 22 66, and will arrive at Flores-
ville, 8/23/66, Sastamco, 8 » Southam, 8/26/66, and will

/24 /66
arrive at San Antonio, Texas 8/27/66. -
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FBI
. N Date: ;8/_17/55

['tansmit the following m | '
e R . . {Tw,“rldncﬂ'ﬂmﬁ), : | . .
Viuﬁ_‘hu!“—ammhr we Bl @e Rarl L0 g, ATR MAIL ° . o
: (Priority)
ig-:*--~——--a ----------------------------------- bommmmeey =
Xl ) £
o P . \ DIRECTOR, FBI (100-4414762) o ;‘ 3
(. i S4C, ‘HOUSTON (62:2382)(RUC), 1y i [ ]
b . - ey e IR S v e ‘.._“;\»_i‘. s " .
- ’;&TF SUBJECT s ¥ PROPOS@ HARCH FROM‘RIO GRAHDE CITY,” ‘,’H}“‘ & ST A ‘
et T » TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY M‘EMBERS . ' - :
o) A!I‘IONAL FARM WORKERS_ASSQCIATION i
AND FROM-RIU GRANDE CITY TO SAN JUAN, -'
TEXAS, 7/4/66 :
I , MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING !
e L _(SU‘BVERSIVE CONTROL) o _ - : ;
Fis e RE: - Houston airtel to Bureau, 8/16/66. - . . _ E
On 8/12/66 the marchers left Beeville at 9:30 AM -
and marched to Normanna, Texas, a distance of about nine miles ‘
. north. The marchers returned to Beeville, Texas, to spend {
- the night. . ‘ 7 b
N . - . On 8/13/66. the marchers were taken back to . -
A Vii U/J._)/w, the marchers were taken back to L
v Normanna, Texas, and continued their march t.o Pettus, Texas._ . 2
On 8/14/66, the marchers were taken to their
homes in the Rio Grande Valley to visit their families -
and rest. This is their last scheduled visit to their Hey
homes until after the rally in Austin, Texas, on 9/5/66. i
On 8/16/66, the marchers left Pettus, Texas, en o
route to a point between Pettus and Kenedy, Texas, con- s .
tinuing their march to San Antonio, Texas. ":'
Inasmuch as the marchers are now in San Antonio :;
territory, no further investigation is belng conducted by L
the Houston Office, and this case is being placed in an (j'w ..

RUC status in the Houston Office. /00*‘ %/4742 —
v |

-- ﬁ@ BueAntornio (62 3&&&) “ !a \""'- - 2
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FBI
Date: 8/16/66

Transmit the following in
' L (Type in plaintest or code!

.-

(Prionity)
o ——— = = —— e i = . = T — ———— — —— o " i _— - - Lo
T0: nxnscron FBI (100-444762)
. * FROM: is;\c uous'ron (62-2382) (p)~.-~_
:“sunJacr PROPOSED MARCH FROM'RIO GRANDE /.o . -« . 717

' CITY, TEXAS, TQ AUSTIN, TEXAS,
BY MEMBERS O TIONAL FARHLHORKERS
ASSOCJATION AND FROM RIO GRANDE
CITY TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66
+ ' MISCELLANEOUS - I FORMATION CONCERNING
“' : ’ (vavluwc )

L]
EY

: " Re Houston airtel to Bureau 8/5/66 and
Busau airtel to Houston, 8/10/66 DA

Realrtel 8/10/66 stated Bureau unable to locate
any prior correspondence from Houston concerning this

matter,

- Captioned march originated in the San Antonio
Division and, according to correspondence in the Houstcon
file, San Antonio furnished airtels enclosing LHM each on
6/26/66 and 6/29/66, bearing above caption.

Houston has submitted airtels to Bureau dated
7/13/66, 7/22/66, 7/26/66, 7/21/66, 7/28/66, 7/29/66,
8/1/66, bearing above caption, prior to submission of
reairtel dated 8/5/66.

Bureau airtel 7/28/66 to Houston and San Antonio
) structed that weekly airtels instead of daily airtels be
¢* submitted by Houston and San Antonio to the Bureau in this
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a
-
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i i :
— Wy -

matter. No information as to any subversive elements being

: connected with this march has been developed w 11e the march g
) has been progressing in the Houstoa{@ivision m 7
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UNITED STA'LE YMENT
" Memorandum
Director, FBI ( ) DATE: 8-22-66
A%@‘ : Legal Attache, Qttawa ( 105-2847-5(7 !
’ /
SUBJECT. COMMUNIST INFILTRATION OF THE /(._' - -
b NATIONAL ARH WORKERS ASSOCIATIOH ! -
DETANO, CALIFORNIA -
IS-C ‘ &
| ! Reference: LHMs d#ed 10-25-65,at Los Angeles, and
|- 11-3-65, at Pittsburﬁhi forwarded with BUlet
dated 8-10-66, re saEEapmm—y 2nd d S
ﬂiasommatmn as outlined below, was made vn dates indicated
to furcign agencies listed.
»
(x _Single copies of re LHMs
{7, Pertinent information from
Name and Location of Agency Date Furnished
/[;) N, — £ -’." -
—d
NOT RECORDED
16 AUG 25 1866
- 3 - Burcau
{1 - Liaison Section) sk
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FBl
Date: 8/17/66

:ansmit the {ollewing in

(Type in plainiest or cods)

AIRTEL

S ——————— W . —— i ————— i —————— — T ——— i — - A — A ——— . —

TO: - DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: 4 SAC, SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) (P)

SUBJECT # PROPOSED MARCH FROM.RIO.GRANDE CITY, -
, TO_AUSTIN, TEXAS,_BY MEMBERS.
*  OFNATIONAL FABM_WORKERS ASSOCIATION _
AND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY TO SAN JUAN,
MISCELLANEOUS = INFORMATION CONCERNING
(SUBVERSIVE con'mox.)
CARLYRN

Re Bureau airtel to Houston and San Antonio,
7/28/66.

advised about forty marchers arr!ved at Kenedy, Texas,

in two groups, the first reaching the city at noon and
the second at about 3:30 P.M. They are tc be served
dinner at the local Catholic Church after which part of

the marchers will return to Beeville, Texas, for the
night, the rest remaining at Kenedy. _
sald no incldents had ooccurred.

in this matter.

(§>Bureau P
~-Houston (62-2382) ® AUG 22 146

San Antonio will pursue Bureau instructions df/{\

g e Y
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' FBI !

Date: 7/27/66 E
' |

1

|

!

t

T'ransmit the following in

{Type in plointext or code}
AIRTEL

{Priority)

im0 * DIRECTOR, FBI

an:f\gr,mc, HOUSTON (62-2382) -,
SUBJECT: PROPQSED. MARCH_EROH_RIQ_GRANDE CITY
TO_AUSTIN, TEXA R REeE or
TH%-RTIONA%’ FARM WO —“A'S'S'OCII‘TION AND
FRO o"'RIﬂDE"CIﬂ—TEXIS“To"SAN‘.TUAN

TEXAS, 7/8/6675 ™
MISCELLANEOUS  ~ INFORMATION CONCERNING

Approximately 21 to 25 marchers proceeded to

ville, Texas, on Highway 77, and when march was * mile
south of city limits marchers numbered approximately 80,

' at downtown motel Kingsville, on 7/27/66.

di)— Bureau

4y

| _4 ﬁu)-.@ :

g«@gp%:m‘sq o g2 O

Bishop, Texas, a distance of about 10 miles north of Kings-

increasing to about 100 upon reaching city limits. Marchers
were qulet and orderly and no incidents. After short rally
at Bishop Public Park marchers returned to‘h\?dquarters [

2 - San Antonio (62-3226) 100 44 02 L7

2 - Houston
e | o8 o=t IEIE
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\‘, FBI , :
X Date:  8/2/66 !
L R |
rmfnit lbe‘ i'ollcfwmq ;n {T”‘_‘..qu.u.““.j’“{' A : : . . -
LI - - R P ) .'I . .
tia ___AIRTEL * % .
{Priority) |
________________________________________________ b ey
-
ja
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI | | _ g .
TR o YF SMLANTONIO (E2-3228). (B) i
+ REs ' PROPOSED MARCH FROM ma%u._mm, T
- ' “T0 AUSTIN, TEXAS, I B?n;MEMBER ATTONAL .
' FARM WORKERS KSS8CTATION AND PR ND

CITY. 10 SAN
MYSCALLANEOUS = INFORMATION CONCERNING

<N

3

. 4762~
p o WY -
Re San Antonio airtel to the Bureau, 8/17/66,
Cn 8/18/66, the marchers arrived at Kammes City, L,‘_
Texas, at approximately 4:30 p.m, There were approximately 80 ’0’ A
people in the group, including a large number of persons from y >
San Antonio. A short rally was held at the Karmes County Courte- 5
* ~house on 8/18/66, following which supper was served to marchers,
- and they then left Kames City for the night, some returning : iy
to Kenedy, Texas, and some to Beeville, Texas, .
. i
On 8/19/66, the marchers returned to Karmes City, Texas, Y
and proceeded to Falls City, Texas, arriving about 4:00 p.m.
There were about 40 marchers in the group. They again returned e
to Kenedy and Beeville, Texas, for the night, .
On 8/20/66, the marchers arrived at Poth, Texas, at ™~
. approximately 12 o'clock noon. The entire group left Path _,4.9P( ;.’_‘.
about 1:00 p.m., 8/20/66/ , yz) 1,(.5(.547( . -l {?
.3¢Bureau (RM) 54 >
, 2=-San Antonio ‘\ e = AVG 26m' )
¢ - SLChTMK/dnb \ .1 - 1 ¥ | 7 J] L h
- (5) - \}%’('- A ‘:‘t,f - B . tn;
1_5656ks . 8 — o o
"o [N e =
. _ \ S i
Approveﬁcé‘s\g U Sent M Per'’
H - Special Agent in Charge
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SA 62-3226 N I . ' %

On 8/23/66 “the group ot approximtoly 50 marchcrl
arrived at Floruville Texas t50 p.m. A rally

was scheduled for 7:30 Peltie, 5/23/66 at the Wilson County
Courthouse aquare, to which members or the locsl news

n invl

P ot .
R T e a2

By separate communication San Antonio has requested u
San Francisco or Los Angeles Divisiona t¢ furnish chuacterizationg

of
< No incidents reported.
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FBI
- '
Transmit the following in __ B
(Type in plointest or cods) i
Vig AIRTEL ‘ »
- (Priority) i :
e e i it el el it L — L ——————— 1-- '
»
e NnT RLEYTAR FPRT (1004447621 otk H
- Y -“_-.Ul\' o S ol R W TWEE e [—
4

E )
&
FROM3 ‘snc, SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) (P)

RE: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY, TEXAS,
TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF-NATIQNAL
FARM WORKERS_ASSOCIATION AND FROM RIO GRANDE
CITY, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING '

Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau, 8/24/66€,.

T W AT R e

Since referenced airtel, marchers have progressed
from Floresville, Texas, to approximately New Braunfels,
Texas, 30 miles northeast of San Antonio, en route to
Austin., Marchers spent weekend of 8/27-28/66, in San
Antonio; during which a mass was caelebrated by Archbishop
ROBERT E. LUCEY of the San Antonio Archdiocese and also /¢ﬂ\
) during which a candlelight procession from Milam Square .
to the Alamo was held,

*of the People's World, who is from
San Francisco, Califcrnia, covered activities of marchers
while in San Antonio.

¥ T T e -

fwre g~

No information developed that
participated in march in San Antonio,

No incidents reported.

» ly»;'. — . _
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7“ ‘ FEDERRL BURC:Y OF 1TIVZST'GATION ~
’ .S DEPARTIIMY OF JUSTICE
’ ) . COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

TINET

T

FB1 s:?(
907 PB-URGENT 9/5/66 EGL

10 ro/nscron C100=444762)

FROM SAN ANTON] %(82'3226) :
“

PROPOSED MARCH ‘on RI0 GRANDE CITY, TEXAS, TO AUSTIN, TEXAS |
BY NEMBERS Ofg_tl_q_m_unu_lmmussomou. AND FROM RIO
GRANDE CITY, TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, JULY FOUR, ONE MINE SIX SIX,
MISCELLANEOUS = INFORMATION CONCERNING, |

1
920

< 'RESAN ANTONIO AIRTEL TO DIRECTOR AUGUST THREE ONE LAST AWD
REFEREICE IS MADE TO SAN ANTONIO AIRTEL TO DIRECTOR SEPTEMBER
o Lasréin THE CASE ENTITLED DEMANDS FOR EQUALITY OF OPPORTUNITY
ABD JUSTESGE FOR NEGROES, WALKER COUNTY, HUNTSVILLE, TEXAS, CRA,
ONE WINE SIX FOUR, BUFILE ONE SEVEN THREE DASH FOUR DASK ONE WISE,
" HUNTSVILLE GROUP JOINED WITH FARM WORKERS GROUP AT AUSTIN,
TEXAS THIS DATE WHERE MARCH WAS TERMINATED AT TEXAS STATE CAPITOL.
SPEECHES VERE MADE BY LEADERS OF MARCHKERS AND SENATOR RALPH YARBROUGH
AND REPRESENTATIVE HEWRY B, GONZALEZ DEMANDING ONE DOLLAR TVENTYFIVE
CENTS PER HOUR MININOM VAGE FOR FARM LABORERS. WARCH TERNINATED VITHOUT
—Y: SEp + -

—

TR TR

!
fw.!

n ‘. ( 7 "'\'." n

. ..,ggo l(}"/’ﬂ'// /& 7/ 2

END > 0.~  REC32 ' . < P
AR WA ELR ‘\(_«VJ X113  ——— -
mxnsnbc~--“ . % SEP 7 1 ?;

——
Sy

—

T AT s s e —n e

SR IR R e
7‘;::“173_:3“-\ E"O &'d\' r&é\‘--‘ ‘N‘.r m’f‘w’n‘}. ﬁ'VQJ‘V .--'-"'Vq:\d",'



UNITED STATES GC® TRNMENT . A
Memorandum

To DIRECTOR, IBI (100-4Lh7G2) DATE:  9/12/65

M"“ : SAC, LGS AHGELES (100-67449) (C)

-

. COIMUNIST INCILTRATION OF THE
.- & HATIONAL FARI{ /ORKERS ASSOCIATIU;!

- DFELAND f‘ T TIORWTA

e liii 1A g & dodah A’ WPIULYLTL
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The cources utilized in the LI are as Followc:

*Source No.

‘ ‘\vurce o,
‘./ N R - Q0. u

~ Al
< Encloses LEN iz classified —1na amuch 3
uf it contoins inlernation frow ssurces of continuing value,
Ci":(ﬂ‘natln ol wiiieh might identily theze zourcer and

Jevpnrdiz~e thceir Juture cI‘u.ctuc nsC,

“wed
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UN..ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF . _STICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Los .ngeleu, California

2:%?“”"’"”" September 13, 1906 '

» .

All sources utilized herein have furnished reliable =
Informat@§on in the past.

[T ———

Source Ne. 1 furnished the follouing 1nfornat on in
Octouer, 1965 and in January, 1906:

Gn uCﬂucrber 3, 1965, thc Acricultural voriiers
Organizing Committec (A OC), AFL-CIO, withi headguarters
in lashingtcn, D. C., declared a strike against the grape
grovers in Tulare and Xern Counties Callfornla with 72
Filipino grape piciters participatin On Ceptember 19, 1965,
the National Farm Lorkers Azsociation (L:F7A) also joined this
strike, which Then brousht the Mexican and Puerto Rlcan” into
thic ﬁattu-. The purpose ol the strike vas sunposedly
increcase tuc wviagies ol the grape pickersn.

HrilA is a local independent union, which has onl:-
renortedl Lecn alffiliated with the AIFL-CIO since ueutemoer,
1465, Thih arffiliaticn is5 allegedly cnly {ur the purpose of
* uupporting uhe precent Delano-Tulare Couni.'r strike. NFUA wuas

Cesar B ‘“avez, a male nEXlCQJf vorn Januh:y

_ clano, California, Z'7", 135 noundc,

stia. g 1t black hal‘, brown eyes, dar': Lomn1C“ion, is the
tounder and Director of IFUA, with hcadqu réers at 102 Albany
Street, Telano, tclephoie nunver 2661,

L S T .

Charen spent sbout 1L yesrc in fan Jose, California,
pricr to 12302, as ¢ rocrutier for the Connun;ty Cervice

M anization (qu) at Gnn Jose. CSO iz o "war on noverty"
'yhe ereant'sation.  Trior Lo his N oyanyr with G0, Chavel wns

OPIES Di*STROYED
33 FEB 9 1971
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“* " “"with the ‘same organization in Los Angéles and San Diego,
California. Sinec Junuavy, 1953, Chavez has resided in
Delano,

Chaves refucras to anssier any quectionnnires dircocled -~
to hin by-creui‘ bureaus or similar organizationc. lle has »-
vpenly been called a communist at Delano City Councll meetingsj; f??;

r
.. howcver,ssource does- not possess any definite information in. - 'gﬁ*_ |
Lo this re d. Source does belleve that:Cnhavez associatées with 7._y=,g
st Uleft-wing” type -dndividuals and;is known to-distribute the . S
"People's World" from his ofiice at Delano, free of charge.
Chavez publishes and sells a paper called ‘El Maleriado"
dncecibed an the- U eivce o) the famm uortﬂr , and the of rriciol
colec of the WFWA. o Thos paper s2lls Jor 1O cenic o cepy. Sut-
gericuions o uih@iz baner can be mailed to Fost Oifice Bo:: 3ol
Delano. : .

The "People's liorld" is a weelily %“est Coast
communist newspg er.

Thavzez uas arrcsted by the ‘ulare bcan ¥, Califomia
Otert0Tls oTiles Ciuring Hovember, 1965 Tor illegal use o a
Tous creaiinr, bons pl aand Zrnozent, ond 2o rrezextly cut on
i. Clﬂv "': arrcoi resulted n nic usc ol a loud Zpeascer

tice appeared in issue No. 22 ol the "El Malcriado"
s not dated) which stated:

“fliOOC Revard. ELl Maleriado will pay a cach r ward
o 51,000 ror informaotion leading to tie arrect and
cenviction of any person or persons referring tc tne
liational TFarn Vovliers Ascociaticvn, its leader:z nad

nCicers, or Dl ifaleriadc and itz reprocentatives as
lecmmunizte! or 'communict-ledt!, 'iIncoiired! or any
similar ciantenentz. Sucu relerences are false and
illegal, 2nd we intend to punish anyone saying these
thinzs o the full extent of thre law. "
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ek, ., Source No, 2 advis
Phi114 0. ' Poarldn masdt A

AL DA WUTW

ens and wWarehousemens
Figueroa Street, Los Angeles.

The followinr descrintio
froz records of
and Irom source Ko. 2 in February, 1965:

Narme
Birth Date

Race
Dex
Weight
Height
Hair
Eyes

P s
Pecularit

This document contains neither recommendations nor
It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis-
tributed outside your agency. . .

conclusions of the FBRI.

ed 1In March

A a4 10vY T_oo___aa_
ed &v

; and was enrolled at the Los An
vorth Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles.

David Phillip Perlin
November 18, 1946
Los Angeles, California

White

Male

165 pounds
519"
Brown
Brown

Wears horn-rimmed glasses, has
thick 1lips, and lisps when talking

[ .‘r.“.h. Fad
», 1966, that David “veulm
Sl - = N
geles City Collegg;
His parents are Paul
is a member of the International
Union, Local 26, 5625 South

U

of David Perlin was obtainegd
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APPENDIX

CENTRAL LOS ANGELES DU BOIS CLUB
fornerly known as the Youth Action
Union and Los Angeles Youth for

* Peace and Socialism

-

o

dA source advised on March 25, 1965, that during
the period January throush March, 1962, a series of formation
meetings to establisii a "Socialist Youth Organization", was
held in the Los Angeles area. LEONARD POTASH was acting
chairean in charge ol the group and PAUL ROSENSTEIN and
FRANKLIN ALEXANDER were named to a provisional committee to
help organize the new group., On April 3, 1962, the group
oirficrally selected the name of Los Angeles Youth for Peace
and Sccialism (LAYPS), and elected offaicers.

A second source advised that POTASH, ROSENSTEIN,
and ALEXANDER as of 1903 wvere all members of the Southern
Califernia Dastrict Communist Party (SCDCP).

A thaird source advised on May 12, 1954, that the
LAYPS was organized with the full knowledge and assistance

of DOROTHY HEALEY, chairman of the SCDCP and that several
Communist Party !(‘P\ members had been ajproved by HEALEY to

4 Al el A

teach larxast theory co members of the LAYPo. Tnls source
further advised that the LAYPS was to be a Marxist study and
action group and that the teachings of KARL MARX were to

ve followed. Source also advised that altiough the alleged
purpose of the group was to promote "Socialism" in the United
States, the group considered themselves to be “Communist

Perty Orientated" and were anxious to study the brand of
i;arxism associated with the CPUSA.

The first source above further advised that in
June, 1953, LAYPS changed the name of the organization to
Youth Action Union (YAU) for two rcasons: The first being
that 1t wna relt that LAYPS had paaned a bad reputation
beeance of 1ts associaltion with CP proups, chie second because
1+t was felt the word "socialisi" in the tatle was dravaag
away possible recruiic. :

APPSiDIX CONTINULED
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APPENDIX CONTINUED

CENTRAL LOS ANGELES DU BOIS CLUB
formerly known as the Youth Action
Union and Los Angeles Youth for
Peace and Socialism

-

*he first source above advised that in August,
1964, thef¥AU affiliated with the W.E,B, Du Bois Clubs of

America a adopted the name of Central Los Angeles W.,E.B.

Du Bois Club.

The first source further advised on April 28,
1966, that in February, 1966, all of the Los Angeles area
Du Rois Clubs consclidated inot one large caity-wide club
known as the Los Angeles Du Bois Club. As a result the

Central Los Angsles Du Beis Club no longer exists as 2

separate club.
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Date: Sept. 7, 1966

;

ransmit the following in

AIRTEL
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l
(Type in plainiaxt or code) _:
!
(Priority) . 1
TO: DIRECTCR, FBI (100-444762) g ,‘ -
FROM: ® SAC, SAN ANTONIO (62-3226) (C) -

RE: PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE-CITY, TEXAS
TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS CF NATIONAL

W sSWiwsemty & SAEEI) &7 S SRS SES

‘.
)J" FARM WORILERS ASSOCIATION AND FROM RIO GRANDE

-y JED W SR

CITY TO SAN JUAN, TEXAS, 7/4/66 :
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

- T A WL

X
% Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau 8/31/66 and San Antonio
tel to Bureau 9/5/66.

\ o204

On 8/31/66 marchers were met by Governor JOHN
CONNALLY, accompanied by Attorney General WAGGONER CARR
and House Speaker BEN BARNES (all Texas), near New Braunfels,
J Texas, in a surprise move by CONNALLY. CONNALLY rejected
their bid for early minimum wage legislation. CONNALLY said he
would not meet with marchers in Austin on Labor Day and that he
would not be in Austin at that time. CONNALLY said he would not /)
greet the marchers even if he were to be in his office on Labor m_ya
He said he did not feel as Governor of Texas that he should lend tne\}
dignity and prestige of his office to dramatize any march. He told /
the marchers they did not need a march to get in to see him.

<

Group from Huntsville, Texas, demanding equality of
opportunity and justice for Negroes, joined with farm worker's group
at Austin, Texas, 9/5/66 where march was terminated at Texas
Qa.te Capitol. Sneeches were made by leaders of marchers and
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SA 62-3226

"
U. S. Senator RALPH YARBOROUGH and U. S. Representative L "'
,N,qu HENRY.B. GONZALEZ demanding $1.25 per hour minimum wage for b

farm laborers. B
# GP leader in San Antonto, Texas,- G
was obsegved in crowd at Austin on 8/5/66. -
o ) March terminated without mmfie;n; S : -2_.: Y
*.:‘w - L ,:; "‘a NO further a.ctipn beins:;kenby San Anf-Onio . - 'w ‘.}‘;%;)5
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( ’ O Mr. Deloach—
N o~ Mr. Mohr

<DERAL BUKLAY LF MVISTI 2108 - Mr. Wick e

U. S. DEPARTMERT OF JusilLs Mr. Cosper .
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FROM SAN ANTONIO €2-NEV
BLOCKADE OF INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE, ROMA, TEXAS, BY EUGENE NELSON
AND FOLLOWERS, MISCELLANEOUS = INFORMATION CONCERNING,

_ END PAGE ONE
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FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS FURNISHED ABOVE IIFORHATIOH

“-.«T.‘

" 7 AT TmE 1worcaTED oY s+ qE—
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L1

¥ AT mve FIFTyTio as., GENEENR or: wusoren

AND TVELFIN INTC, WINE FIFTYFIVE AM., C

AND TEW ZERO THREE AM., W. THOMAS BENEDICT, UNITED STATES

| SECRET SERVICE, AUSTIN,
- ADMI NISTRA TI VE:

3 RE SAN ANTONIO AIRTEL 10 BUREAU SEPT, SEVEN, LAST,

v

»

[ ]

)

t

E G uN:1TED STATES SECRET SERVICE, SAN ANTONIO,

1IN CASE ENTITLED, "PROPOSED MARCH FROM RIO GRANDE CITY.
TEXAS, Yo AUSTIW, TEXAS, BY MEMBERS OF NATIORAL F'R’ﬂ WORK ERS
ND FROM RIO GRANDE CITY TO SaAN JUAN, TEXAS,
JILY FOUR, LAST ELLANEQUS ~ INFORMATION COMCERNING.™
BUFILE ONE HUNDRED DASH FOUR FOUR FOUR SEVEN SIXTWo, i,
END PAGE TWO - g
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PAGE THREE‘

SA FILE SIXTYTWO DASH THREE TWO TwO SIX, WHICH SETS out

BACKGROUND INFORMATION REGARDING THIS SITuATION,

BUREAU VILL BE FURNISHED ANY ADDITIONAL PERTINENT

DEVELOPNENTS,
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ROMA, TEXAS, BY EUGENE NELSON

AND FCLLOWERS Y} - !
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING bv/ :
(SUBVERSIVE CONTROL)

Reurtel dated 10/24/66. |

Information in referenced teletype does not warrant
dissemination at the Bureau by taletype; therefore, by return
mail submit this information in a letterhead mmorandum suitable

for dissemination.

- t—

ABK:berR - -
. (4~ ¢ e
NOTE: SR

:u“- '1

D) At 5:15 a.m, yesterday Eugene Nelson, érEaninr of

<0 the National Farm Workers Association.and a group®f union

D -members proceeded to the center of International-i}idgd spanning

< "the Rio Grande River between Roma, Texas, and Ciudad Eiguel Aleman,
- Hexico. They stopped vehicles buring farm laborers coming to
“the United States from Mexico to work thereby partiaslly blotking
traffic on the bridge, When a Texas Deputy Sheriff attempted to
“"arrest Nelson, he stepped across the boundary into Mexico. Mexican
authorities put Nelson back in the United States and he was promptly
";h=—-;;=m.=u. :cu.x.mu.ng this ten to 15 members of the orgam.zauon
then lay down on the bridge blocking all traffic. The bridge is
owned by the County of Starr, Texas. No Kﬁ Spaten flcilicy

is involved., San Antonio ended the telet)?@ th the code word

‘Ie=—-——-qnpnp meani '15 no letterhead memorandum uea.ua auulu L{_u.;w J.nl:y are

:T.... being J.ns set out above, -
' P,.‘ - -
vl R

j uCT

‘t

rer
Iohﬂ

IIP!

l"'“@OV HAJ Rlosug TELETYPE le'rﬁ

L -
S N

" aw .o , .- .

'.' - 5-!0(" - ‘— et LR Lo -..-u\,_, ‘\p'_’.,_\ - - .‘ : -, .
ﬂ’.‘, -f \.‘ {'M ‘K .. ‘.‘\4‘-. l-. N, oCw TS, e ) "'"\‘hb. '-' ~ \ - "“"‘ ,\f el
\ - - -t - D % . lr ;-' -l L]

- -t.' AR A N "’ . ._-."_"v e R g A “‘ Y e, :""-..‘;. .’(\...,‘% -\q.,».\"' —"_, \."‘Gf..’.



-

- £ FED:R;LDBEI;R[AJ CF wvesTr l'nN Q
o ARIMENY OF § >
tasl Auu-u J/‘-‘ ¢ - EC

COMMUNICATIUNS SEC!iDN -
98,80 fayy & dlssar & 0CT 24 1966 0/
SrRmw, r0-aVf-&6 .

M. Tolwom._ -

#r. Deloach .

Mr. Mohr v
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Mr. Carper
Mr. Callahan
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1215 pM CST UNBENT 10/24/66 MRH )
ro sinscron ddgimen, o
FROM SAW ANTONIO €2- 3257  (2-P)  ATTENTION:

/(BLochDl-: Muznmnom. BRIDGE, ROMA,
"AND FOLLOVERS,

T P
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FBI VWASH DC : <
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_\ IRVESTIGATIVE DIVISON

_TEXAS, BY EUGENE NELSON

MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING. )
FIFTEEN STRIXKING MEMBERS OF-NATIONAL FARM_WORKERS ASSOE}_.AM,:’—?—":;’ |
" INCLUDING EUGE%OH, ORGANIZER, ARRESTED BY STARR COUNTY SHERIFF'S
AND IIITERNATIQHAL BRIDGE BETWEEN ROMA, TB(AS, AND CIUDAD MIGUEL ALEMAN,
Fl_E_X_gn. CLEARED PRIOR TO ELEVEN AM TODAY. TRAFFIC PROCEEDING NORMALLY.
STRLB‘.RS WERE LYING ON BRIDGE AND REMOVED BODILY" B; SH{RIFF S
-OFFICERS. .~NO VIOLENCE OCCURRED. * ;'i- 3."

B B o s

UHILE IN CONTACT WITH AUSA MORT SUSSMAN, SDT, HQUSTDN, TEXAS,

THIS MATTER DISCUSSED WITH HIM, SUSSMAN ADVISED NO lmlg_t_;r;gn P -
&= - w

FEDERAL VIOLATION UNDER ANTI-RACKETEERING OR OTHER STATUTES IN HIS  ° 2.‘
z

OPINION AND no INVESTIGATION BY FEDERAL G VERnnEu ANTED A 5
22 e S

MATTER BEING HAHDLED BY STATE AUTHORITIES wuo HAVE SITUATION UNDER .
CONTROL. A= > AES
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PAGE TV
AT TVENY§ THIRTYEIGHT PM, G = HunoRED TVELVTH
wre, tverve rorty py, (ISR, u. s. secrer semvice,

SAN ARTONW1D, TEXAS, AND TVELVE rortyruree P, (N
-u. S. SECRET SERVICE, AUSTIN, TEXAS.
ADMINISTRATIVE:
RE SAN ANTONIO TEL TO BUREAU TEN FORTY AM TODAY. OPINION OF
AUSA SUSSMAN BEING CONFIRMED BY LETTER AND NO FURTHER ACTION BEING TAKEN
BY SAN ANTONIO. '
SUCOP.
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Date:  10/27/66 i
]
Transmit the following in !
{Type in plaintext ot code)
Via ATRTEL
{Priotity)
____________ .—_—-.__--__._—.___....____.._._._—...._—_—-p————
-
é
. TO: I DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (62-3257)(C)
//" RL: BLOCKADE OF INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE, ROMA,
TLYAS, BY EUSEMNE HELSON AND FOLLOWERS
3’ HMISCTLLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING
: Re San Antonio teletypes (2) to Bureay |
\\\\\ 10/24/66 and Bureau teletype to San Antonio, 10/2 J
Enclosed herewith for Bureau are ten copies ;
of LEM suitable for appropriate dissemination re above. N )
Dissemination made locally to 0SI, ONI, 112th TNTC, ﬂf
Secret Service Austin and S Antonio. USA, Fouston.
) pgusts ~
Q;Bureau (Tncs.10ENC B
-San Antonio ‘ i
(1-62-3257) \ i
’ (1-66-1620) !
HHC:ks)p |
(s5) H
Rgeacy G-2, ONI, ©OSL, CRD :
Date Forw.. MOV 1 1965 l
How Forw... 3/3 i
» 14 — '
”. 3 .
UNIT '
Y . 'lllll.l s s | —y 3 i
- '|‘ /f/"' ! y/(-}.' /\./ .
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

+ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

San Antonio, Texas

In Reply, Piease Refor o
File No. October 27, 1966

BLOCKADE OFXS‘T RNATIONAL BRIDGE, ROMA,
TEXAS, BY EUGENE WILSON AND FOLLOWERS

- i o ——————————
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The Valley !erning Star newspaper on October 26,

18¢6, indicated that State District Judge Woodrow Laughlin
granted a temporary restraining esder on Nctober 2%, 1966,
to keep picketing farm workers from obstrusting t—atf c

at the Roma International Bridg

This article indicated that orderly picleting
was resumed at several! large farms anrd packing sheds 1in
Ri2 Sraade City, Texag, lLut there were no disturbances,

-~

Oa Julober 24, 1365, Aszistant U. S. Attorney

ierT Sussman, Southzrn ris-rict of Texan, Isuston, Texas,
advisod it nis spiaioa there Is REY indication of a Yecderal
violation in caﬂneﬂt*on with this matter;ind ne investigation
by the Fecderal Sovernment was war“an“ >3 inasmuch as the
matter is baing handled by State authorities who have the
situation urder o omt—-dl.

Tais document contains aeilther recommendations

RS OoTeI2ns Lo tae U7, Lt e toe tonperty of the
tHT are 3 L.ata to ol szency, Lt oand its contents are
pmmoTe ey AT Eiei Yyt ,nt o ide venr Agency.
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